AA407 Data File Description - Layout 2022.1.83

File Name
ADDN.DAT

ADDN.DAT

File Name
ADJUST.DAT

Table Name
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN
ADDN

Table Name
ADJUST
ADJUST
ADJUST
ADJUST

Column Name
PARID
JUR

SEQ

CARD
LLINE
TAXYR
CLASS
YRBLT
EFFYR
LOWER
FIRST
SECOND
THIRD
GRADE
GRDFACT
Ccbu

DEPR
PCTCOMP
AREA
AREASUM
VALUE
MKTAD)
RCNLD
EXMPPCT
EXMPVAL
SALEKEY
CHGRSN
RECTYPE
WEN
DEACTIVAT
VECT
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
PARID

TAXYR

ACTION
BATCH

Start
Position
1
31
37
41
46
51
56
60
65
70
75
80
85
90
93
99
101
108
112
122
133
144
151
162
169
180
189
191
192
201
210

Start
Position
1
31
36
39

Length
30

AN NOOWOUGLULOLUTOUVLOUEOUED OO ASO

© O r NV

500
710

Length
30
5
3
7

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date
Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Description

Parcel Id Number
County Number
Version Number of this Record
Building Card Number
Line Number

Tax year

Classification

Year Built

Effective Year

Lower Level Addition
First Floor Addition
Second Floor Addition
Third Floor Addition
Grade

Grade Factor

Condition/desirability/utility code

Percent Good From Tables
Percent Compelete
Area of this line

Sum of Designated Structure Area

Value of the Addition
Override Percent Good

Replacement Cose New Less Depreciation

Exemption Percent
Exemption Value
Key Pointing to the Sale

Reason Code for Change of Value

Record Type

Last Maintenance Date
Deactivation Date
Vector String

Description

Code

Tax year

Type of Transaction
Batch number
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ADJUST.DAT

File Name
AEDIT.DAT

AEDIT.DAT

File Name
AGLAND.DAT

ADJUST
ADJUST
ADJUST
ADJUST
ADJUST
ADJUST
ADJUST
ADJUST
ADJUST
ADJUST
ADJUST
ADJUST
ADJUST

Table Name
AEDIT
AEDIT
AEDIT
AEDIT
AEDIT

Table Name
AGLAND
AGLAND
AGLAND
AGLAND
AGLAND
AGLAND
AGLAND
AGLAND
AGLAND
AGLAND
AGLAND
AGLAND
AGLAND
AGLAND
AGLAND

BSEQ
AMOUNT
CALCFLAG
CODE
EFFDATE
FORM
PROJNO
PYMTTYPE
SETTLEFLAG
STUB
DISTCODE
WEN

WHO
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
TBLE

FLD

VAL

MSG

WEN

TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
PARID
JUR
TAXYR
LLINE
SEQ
CA_LL
CLASS
SOIL
USE
ACRES
SOILVAL
TXSAV
OVRCD
OVRVAL
INFO1

46
53
67
68
71
80
92
102
105
106
117
122
131

Start
Position
1
31
61
81
121

Start
Position
1
31
37
42
52
56
61
65
71
76
90
101
113
116
128

181

Length
30
30
20
40

9
129

Length
30

Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Batch Sequence Number
Amount of the Charge
Taxes calculated flag
Type of Charge

Effective Date

Form number

Project Number
Payment Type
Settlement Flag

Stub Number

Tax district Code

Last Maintenance Date
User ID of Last Maintenance

Description

Table Location of Code/Edit
Field Location of Code/Edit
Allowable Value/Code
Value/Code description
Last Maintenance Date

Description

Parcel Id Number

County Number

Tax year

Line Number

Version Number of this Record
Reference Cama Line Number
Classification

Soil Type

Use Type

Total Acres

Sum of Soil/use value for parcel/tax year
Tax Saving

Override Code

Override Value

Soil/Use additional modifier
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AGLAND.DAT

File Name
APRVAL.DAT

AGLAND
AGLAND
AGLAND

Table Name
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL

INFO2

WEN
DEACTIVAT
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
PARID

JUR

TAXYR

SEQ

REASCD
APRLAND
APRBLDG
APRTOT
LANDVAL
BLDGVAL
COSTVAL
ASSMKT
DWELVAL
OBYVAL
REVREAS
REVLAND
REVBLDG
REVTOT
RESGRMVAL
ADJBLDGFACT
ADJLANDFACT
REVWHO
REVCODE
COMVAL
COMINCVAL
EXMPLAND
EXMPBLDG
EXMPVAL
EXMPPCT
AREASUM
ROLLTYPE
NOTE1
NOTE2
INCOME

134
140
149

Start
Position
1
31
37
42
46
50
62
74
86
98
110
122
134
146
158
161
173
185
197
209
218
227
237
239
251
263
275
287
299
306
317
327
367
407

O O o

158

Length
30
6
5
4
4
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
3
12
12
12
12
9
9
10
2
12
12
12
12
12
7
11
10
40
40
12

Alpha/Numeric
Date
Date

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Additional entry to determine rates
Last Maintenance Date
Deactivation Date

Description

Parcel Id Number
County Number
Tax year
Sequence Number

Reason code for change in assessed value

Appraised land value
Appraised building value

Total Appraised Value

Total land cost value

Building value

Total cost value

Total Assessed Value

Total dwelling value

Total OBY value

Review reason code

Reviewer land value estimate
Reviewer building value estimate
Reviewer Total

Gross Rent Multipler Value
Building Factor

Land Factor

Reviewer name/code

Review code (value type)
Commercial building cost value
Commerical Income Value
Exemption Land Value
Exemption Building Value
Exemption Value

Exemption Percent

Sum of Designated Structure Areas
Tax Roll Name

Note Field 1

Note Field 2

Total income value
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APRVAL.DAT

File Name
ASMT.DAT

APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL
APRVAL

Table Name
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V

MKTVAL
MKTDT
LASTUPD
REVDT

COSTDT
DEACTIVAT
WEN
COMMONLAND
COMMONBLDG
PPDWELVAL
PPOBYVAL
PPCOMVAL
TOTRESLA
TOTCOMLA
AUID

ECF

TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
PARID

JUR

TAXYR

SEQ
APRLAND
APRBLDG
ASMTLAND
ASMTBLDG
FARMLAND
FORLAND
HMSDLAND
HMSDBLDG
PPVAL
ABATE
ABATELAND
NOTICVAL
SPECVAL
EXMPCODE
NOTICEDATE
REASCD
CLASS

419
431
440
449
458
467
476
485
496
507
518
529
540
551
562
592

Start
Position
1
31
37
42
52
63
74
85
96
107
118
129
140
151
162
173
184
195
201
210
214

596

Length
30
6
5
10
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11

Numeric
Date
Date
Date
Date
Date
Date
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Market value

Total market date

Date of last change to a value field

Review date

Cost value date

Deactivation Date

Last maintenance date

Land value based on % of master Condo parcel
Building value based on % of master Condo parcel
Personal Property residential value

Personal Property OBY value

Personal Property commercial value

Total residential living area

Total commercial living area

Appraisal Unit ID

Description

Parcel Id Number

County Number

Tax year

Sequence Number

Appraised Land Value
Appraised building value
Assessed Land Value

Assessed Building Value
Agricultural use land value
100% Forest Land Value
Homestead land value
Homestead building value
Personal property value (utility)
Abatement value (building)
Abatement value (land)
Notice Value

Total special assessment value
Exemption Code

Notice Date

Reason code for change in assessed value
Classification
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ASMT.DAT

File Name
ATTIC.DAT

ATTIC.DAT

File Name
AUDAT.DAT

ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V
ASMTUS3V

Table Name
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT

Table Name
AUDAT
AUDAT
AUDAT
AUDAT
AUDAT
AUDAT
AUDAT
AUDAT
AUDAT
AUDAT
AUDAT
AUDAT
AUDAT
AUDAT

TAXCLASS
LucC

FLAG2
NOTE1
NOTE2
DEACTIVAT
WEN
ROLLTYPE
OWNCODE
EFFDATE
FLG319
FLGERTA
FLGAPPEAL
LUCEXMP
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
DWELDAT
ATTIC

RESMOD

CODE

DESCRIB
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
JUR

AUID
TAXYR

SEQ

WEN
PARID1
ELEMENT1
PROPNAME
PFAR

AFAR
PFARSF
AFARSF
APPRAISER
APPRDATE

218
222
226
232
272
312
321
330
340
340
340
340
340
340

Start
Position
1
8
13
19
24

Start
Position
1
7
37
42
46
55
85
115
155
161
167
177
187
193

O OO oOooo

340

Length
7
5
6
5
30
54

Length
6
30
5
4
9
30
30
40
6
6
10
10
6
9

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Tax Class

Land Use Code

2 1/2 % flag (Ohio)
Note Field 1

Note Field 2
Deactivation Date
Last maintenance date
Roll Type

Owner Code
Effective Date
Flag 319

Description

DWELDAT Label

ATTIC Label

Residential Model

Code for Variable Being Costed
Description of Factor

Description

County Number

Appraisal Unit ID

Tax year

Version Number of this Record
Last Maintenance Date
Parcel ID of 1st Parcel in AU
1st Element of AU

Property Name

Proffered FAR

Actual FAR

SF of proffered FAR

SF of actual FAR

Appraiser

Appraisal Date
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AUDAT
AUDAT.DAT

File Name
AUPARCEL.DAT AUPARCEL
AUPARCEL
AUPARCEL
AUPARCEL
AUPARCEL
AUPARCEL
AUPARCEL
AUPARCEL
AUPARCEL
AUPARCEL
AUPARCEL
AUPARCEL
AUPARCEL
AUPARCEL
AUPARCEL
AUPARCEL
AUPARCEL
AUPARCEL.DAT

File Name
BSMT.DAT RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT

BSMT.DAT RCFACT

File Name

CERTDQ.DAT CERTDQ
CERTDQ
CERTDQ
CERTDQ
CERTDQ

CERTDQ

Table Name

Table Name

Table Name

DEACTIVAT
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
JUR

AUID

PARID

TAXYR

SEQ

WEN
ELEMENT
VALTYPE
VALPCT
ELEMVAL
EXMPVAL

TBA

LEA

LuC

CLASS

REASCD
DEACTIVAT
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
DWELDAT
BSMT

RESMOD

CODE

DESCRIB
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
Jur

Rolltype

Parid

Seq

Cur

Certdlqyr

202

Start
Position
1
7
37
67
72
76
85
115
116
122
133
144
155
166
170
174
178

Start
Position
1
8
12
18
23

Start
Position
1
7
17
47
51
52

211

Length
6
30
30
5
4
9
30
1
6
11
11
11
11
4
4
4
9
187

Length
7
4
6
5
30
52

Length

Date

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Deactivation Date

Description

County Number
Appraisal Unit ID

Parcel ID

Tax year

Version Number of this Record
Last Maintenance Date
Element ID

Type of Value

Value Percent

Element Value
Exemption Value

Total Building Area
Total Leased Area

Land Use Code

Class

Reason Code for Change
Deactivation Date

Description

DWELDAT Label

BSMT Label

Residential Model

Code for Variable Being Costed
Description of Factor

Description

County Number

Tax Roll Name

Parcel Id Number

Version Number of this Record
Current record indicator
Certified delinquent year
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CERTDQ.DAT

File Name
CHARGE.DAT

CERTDQ
CERTDQ
CERTDQ
CERTDQ
CERTDQ
CERTDQ
CERTDQ

Table Name
CHARGE
CHARGE
CHARGE
CHARGE
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V

Certdate

Notel

Note2

Status

Who

Wen

Deactivat
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
PARID

JUR

TAXYR
STUB
ROLLTYPE
TAXDIST
ORGCHG
ORGRED
ORGAD!
ORGRLBK
ORGHMSD
ORGHMRB
ORGINT
ORGDELQ
CURCHG1
CURCHG2
CURRED1
CURRED2
CURADJ1
CURADIJ2
CURRLBK1
CURRLBK2
CURHMSD1
CURHMSD2
CURHMRB1
CURHMRB2
CURINT
CURPEN1
CURPEN2
CURDELQ

61
72
112
152
153
203
214

Start
Position
1
31
37
42
53
63
68
80
92
104
116
128
140
152
164
176
188
200
212
224
236
248
260
272
284
296
308
320
332
344

11
40
40

50
11
11
225

Length
30
6
5
11
10
5
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12
12

Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Date

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Certification Date

Note Field 1

Note Field 2

Status

User ID of Last Maintenance
Last Maintenance Date
Deactivation Date

Description

Parcel Id Number
County Number
Tax year

Stub Number

Roll Type

Tax District

Original charge
Original reduction
Original adjustment

Original interest

Original delinquent

Current charge 1st half
Current charge 2nd half
Current reduction 1st half
Current reduction 2nd half
Current adjustment 1st half
Current adjustment 2nd half

Current interest
Current penalty 1st half
Current penalty 2nd half
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CHARGE.DAT

File Name
CICDU.DAT

CICDU.DAT

File Name
CIEXT.DAT

CIEXT.DAT

File Name
CIFEAT.DAT

CIFEAT.DAT

CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGEUS3V
CHARGE

Table Name
CICDU
CICDU
CICDhU
CICDU
CICDU
CICDU

Table Name
CIEXT
CIEXT
CIEXT
CIEXT
CIEXT

Table Name
CIFEAT
CIFEAT
CIFEAT
CIFEAT

SANETD
SANET1
SANET2
SAORGD
SAORG1
SAORG2
NETTAX
NETDUE
NETDELQ
NET1ST
NET2ND
WEN
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
COMDAT

Ccbu

CDUTBLE

PHYS

FUNCT

Ccbu

TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
COMINTEXT
EXTWALL
EXTWALL
BASIC

DESCR

TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
COMINTEXT
STRUCTURE CODE
CODE

DESCR

TOTAL LENGTH

356
368
380
392
404
416
428
442
456
468
480
492

Start
Position
1
7
10
12
14
16

Start
Position
1
10
17
19
26

Start
Position
1
10
24
31

12
12
12
12
12
12
14
14
12
12
12

501

Length
6

NN NDNDNDW

Length
9
7
2
7
30
56

Length
9
14
7
50
81

Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Date

Type

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Net tax

Net due

Net delinquent

Net 1st half

Net 2nd half

Last Maintenance Date

Description

COMDAT Label

CDU Label

Cdu Table

Phys

Funct
Condition/desirability/utility code

Description
COMINTEXT Label
EXTWALL Label
Exterior Wall Code
Basic

Description

Description
COMINTEXT Label
STRUCTURE CODE Label
Stucture Code
Description
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File Name
CINTEXT.DAT

CINTEXT.DAT

File Name
CISTRUCT.DAT

CISTRUCT.DAT

File Name
COMAPT.DAT

COMAPT.DAT

Table Name
CINTEXT
CINTEXT
CINTEXT
CINTEXT

Table Name
CISTRUCT
CISTRUCT
CISTRUCT
CISTRUCT

Table Name
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT
COMAPT

Column Name
COMINTEXT
USE TYPE

USE

DESCR

TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
COMDAT
EXTWALL
CODE

DESCR

TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
JUR

PARID
CARD
TAXYR

SEQ
USETYPE
CNT

BED

BATH

HALF
OTHER
RENT
INCOME
DEACTIVAT
WEN

LLINE
INCUSE
INCMOD
UNITS
CHGRSN
SALEKEY
TOTAL LENGTH

Start
Position Length
1 9
10 8
18 3
21 30
51
Start
Position Length
1 6
7 7
14 3
17 30
46
Start
Position Length
1 6
7 30
37 5
42 5
47 4
51 3
54 10
64 10
74 3
77 3
80 3
83 10
93 12
105 9
114 9
123 5
128 6
134 6
140 7
147 2
149 9
157

Type

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Date

Date

Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Description
COMINTEXT Label
Use Type Label
Use Type
Description

Description
COMDAT Label
EXTWALL Label
Stucture Code
Description

Description

County Number

Parcel Id Number

Card number

Tax year

Version Number of this Record
Use type

Cnt

Bed

Bath

Half Bath

Other

Rent

Income

Deactivation Date

Last Maintenance Date
Line Number

Income Use Group
Income Model
Number of Units
Reason for Change
Key pointing to the sale
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File Name
COMDAT.DAT

Table Name
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT

Column Name
JUR

PARID
CARD
TAXYR

SEQ
DEACTIVAT
BLDNUM
YRBLT
EFFYR
UNITS
STRUCTURE
GRADE
GFACT
NUMIDENT
BLDGROS_D
BLDGROS_V
NOTE1
NOTE2
IMPRNAME
PARKCOVER
PARKUNCOV
RCN
MKTADJ/DEPR
RCNLD
PCTCOMP
BLDGVAL
VALMETH
PROPRATE
USERAD)
MKTRSN
ADJFACT
CLASS
RECTYPE
AREASUM
BUSLA
EXMPPCT
EXMPVAL
DEPRT

CbhU

Start
Position
1
7
37
42
47
51
60
64
69
74
79
82
85
93
97
128
140
180
220
270
276
282
294
301
313
318
330
331
332
342
344
353
357
358
369
380
387
398
408

Length
6

w
o
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10

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Date
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Description

County Number

Parcel Id Number

Card number

Tax year

Version Number of this Record
Deactivate date

Building Card Number

Tax year

Effective Year

Units

Structure

Grade

Gfact

Identification

Building Gross description
Building Gross value

Note Field 1

Note Field 2

Improvement name

Park cover

Park uncovered

RCN

Mkt adjustment / Depreciation percent
Renld

Percent completion
Building value

Valuation Method
Investment Rating

User Adjustment

Reason for Market Adjustment
Adjustment Factor

Class Code

Record Type

Total Area

Business Living Area
Exemption Percent
Exemption Value

Override Depreciation Table
Condition
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COMDAT.DAT

File Name
COMFEAT.DAT

COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT
COMDAT

Table Name
COMFEAT
COMFEAT
COMFEAT
COMFEAT
COMFEAT
COMFEAT
COMFEAT
COMFEAT
COMFEAT
COMFEAT
COMFEAT
COMFEAT

MSAREA
MSPERIM
CHGRSN
SALEKEY
WEN
USER1
USER2
USER3
USER4
USER5
USER6
USER7
USER8
USER9
USER10
USER11
USER12
USER13
USER14
USER15
USER16
USER17
USER18
USER19
USER20
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
JUR
PARID
CARD
TAXYR
LLINE
SEQ
STRUCT
OFSIGN
MEAS1
MEAS2
STOPS
OFNUM

410
420
427
429
438
447
467
487
507
527
547
567
587
607
627
647
667
687
707
727
747
767
787
807
827

Start
Position

1
7
37
43
48
53
57
64
65
79
93
97

10

o N

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20

847

Length

6
30

11

Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Building Area
Building Perimeter
Reason for Change

Key pointing to the sale

Last Maintenance Date
User Defined Field 1
User Defined Field 2
User Defined Field 3
User Defined Field 4
User Defined Field 5
User Defined Field 6
User Defined Field 7
User Defined Field 8
User Defined Field 9
User Defined Field 10
User Defined Field 11
User Defined Field 12
User Defined Field 13
User Defined Field 14
User Defined Field 15
User Defined Field 16
User Defined Field 17
User Defined Field 18
User Defined Field 19
User Defined Field 20

Description
County Number
Parcel Id Number
Card number
Tax year

Line Number of this Record
Version Number of this Record

Structure
Ofsign
Measl
Meas2
Stops
Ofnum
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COMFEAT.DAT

File Name
COMINTEXT.DAT

COMFEAT
COMFEAT
COMFEAT
COMFEAT
COMFEAT
COMFEAT
COMFEAT
COMFEAT
COMFEAT

Table Name
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT

PRICE
DEACTIVAT
WEN

VECT

LNUM
AREASUM
RECTYPE
CHGRSN
SALEKEY
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
JUR

PARID
CARD
TAXYR
LLINE

SEQ

SECT
FLRFROM
FLRTO
WIDTH
LNGTH
AREA
PERIM
USETYPE
WALLHGT
EXTWALL
CONSTR
INTFIN
HEAT

AIR

PLUMB
PHYCOND
FUNCTUITL
RCN
MKTADJ/DEPR
PRICE
LINEVAL
FEATVAL

108
120
131
140
640
645
656
657
659

Start
Position
1
7
37
42
47
52
56
59
61
63
70
78
88
95
98
102
105
107
114
115
116
117
118
119
131
138
150
162

12
11

500

11

N

667

Length
6

PR e e
N NN N

=
N

Numeric

Date

Date
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Price
Deactivation Date

Last Maintenance Date

Vector String

Interior / Exterior Line

Total Area
Record Type
Reason for Change

Key pointing to the sale

Description
County Number
Parcel Id Number
Card number
Tax year

Line Number of this Record
Version Number of this Record

Section

Floor From
Floor To
Width

Length

Area
Perimeter
Usetype

Wall Height
External Wall
Construction
Interior Finish
Heat

Air

Plumbing
Physical Condition
Functional Utility
RCN

Percent Good
Price

Lineval

Feat Value
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COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT

STORIES
SF
RENTPCT
DEACTIVAT
WEN
VECT
INTWALL
LIGHT
RATE
STORYADJ
USERADJOVR
PCTCOMP
CLASS
YRBLT
EFFYR
OBSDEP
OBSRSN
FUNDEP
FUNRSN
ECNDEP
ECNRSN
RENTSF
INCUSE
MSSECT
MSTAB
OCCUPANCY
SPLEVEL
MSCLASS
MSHEAT
MSUNITS
QUALTYPE
OVRSTORIES
BASERATE
ELEVRATE
HEATRATE
PARMULT
SHMULT
NSMULT
CURMULT
LOCMULT
EXMPPCT

174
178
188
192
203
212
712
713
714
722
730
738
745
749
754
759
765
767
773
775
781
783
792
798
800
802
807
810
812
819
826
829
836
845
851
858
865
872
879
886
893

10

11

500

N NN NN NYNOODONWNNDNDWOUNNNOONONONO U ULE N 0000 00 - -

=
w

Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Date

Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Stories

Square feet

Rent Percent
Deactivation Date

Last Maintenance Date
Vector String

Partition Code

Lighting Code

Square Foot Rate
Stories Adjustment
Override Rate

Percent Complete

Class Code

Year Built

Effecitve Year
Obsolesence Depreciation
Reason for Obs. Depreciation
Functional Depreciation
Reason for Func. Depreciation
Economic Depreciation
Reason for Economic Depreciation
Square feet

Group

Section

MS Table

Occcupancy Code

Split Level

Class Code

Heat Code

Number of Units
Quality Type

Override Stories

Base Rate

Elevated Rate

Heating Rate

PAR Multiplier

SH Multiplier

NS Multiplier

CUR Multiplier

Location Multiplier
Exemption Percent
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COMINTEXT
COMINTEXT.DAT

Table Name
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE

File Name
COMUSE.DAT

EXMPVAL
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
Jur

Parid

Taxyr
Incuse

Seq

Cur

Who

Wen
Whocalc
Wencalc
Status

Sect
Modtype
Incmod
Units
Sfgross
Sfnet

Incinc
Incover
Incadj

Rent
Vacinc
Vacover
Posincome
Foodinc
Foodover
Foodincome
Addinc
Addover
Addincome
Parking
Grosincome
Agetable
Ageinc
Ageover
Expinc

900

Start
Position
1
7
37
42
44
48
49
61
72
82
93
94
97
98
101
108
119
130
139
148
157
168
175
182
193
200
207
219
229
239
250
261
272
275
282
289

11
910

Length
6
30
5
2
4
1

Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Exemption Value

Description

County Number

Parcel Id Number

Tax year

Group, Income Use Group
Version Number of this Record
Current record indicator

User ID of Last Maintenance
Last Maintenance Date

Process name of Last Batch Change

Date of Last Batch Change
Status

Section Number

Model type

Income Model

Number of units

Gross rentable square footage
Net rentable square footage
Income rate from the model
Income rate override

Income rate adjustment

Rent amount

Vacancy

Vacancy override

Effective gross rental income
Food income rate

Food income adjustment rate
Total food and beverage income
Additional income rate
Additional income rate override
Additional income

Parking income

Effective gross income

Age table

Age table

Age table adjustment
Expense rate
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COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE

COMUSE

COMUSE

COMUSE

COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE

Expover
Expmgt
Utilinc
Utilover
Exputil
Expadj
Expense
Income
Grmval
Gimval
Proprate
Chgrsn
Notel
Userl
User2
User3
Userd
User5
Salekey
Vacoverpct
Expmgtoverpct
Exputilover
Vacpctgood
Incpctgood
Bsmtsf
Firstsf
Uppersf

Bsmtadj
Firstadj

Upperadj

Calcbyparcel
Bsmtrent
Firstrent
Upperrent
Bsmtavgovr
Firstavgovr
Upperavgovr
Bsmtunits

296
303
314
324
334
345
352
363
374
384
394
397
399
439
479
519
559
599
639
648
659
670
681
692
702
712
722

732

733

734

735
736
746
756
766
776
786
796

11
10
10
11

11
11
10
10

40
40
40
40
40
40

11
11
11
11
10
10
10
10

10
10
10
10
10
10
10

15

Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Alpha/Numeric

Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Management expense adjustment
Management expenses

Utility rate

Utility adjustment rate

Utility expense

Adjustment to expense

Expense

Income

Gross Income Multiplier Value
Gross Rent Multiplier Value
Override investment rating
Reason code for change of value
Note Field 1

User Defined Field 1

User Defined Field 2

User Defined Field 3

User Defined Field 4

User Defined Field 5

Key Pointing to the sale

Vacancy override

Management expense override
Utility expense override

Vacancy adjustment percentage by age
Rent adjustment percentage by age
Total Basement Square Feet

Total First Floor Square Feet

Total Upper Floor Square Feet

Total (T) or Average Unit (A) size adjustment indicator
Total (T) or Average Unit (A) size adjustment indicator

Total (T) or Average Unit (A) size adjustment indicator

Calc Gross income by Parcel (Y) or by Floor (N)
Gross Income for Basement

Gross Income for First Floor

Gross Income for Upper Floors

Override Basement Average Tenant SF

Override First Floor Average Tenant SF

Override Upper Floor Average Tenant SF
Basement Units/tenants for flrfrom and flrto = B
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COMUSE.DAT

File Name
COUNTY.DAT

COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE
COMUSE

Table Name
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY

Firstunits
Upperunits
Incadjsf
Vacoversf
Foodoversf
Addoversf
Utiloversf
Expoversf
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
Jur
Parent_lJur
Labl

Descr
Num
Duplyr
Cur_Cama
Cur_Tax
Cur_Aa
Cur_Pp
Name
Dist_Len
Parid_Len
Auditor
Aaddrl
Aaddr2
Aaddr3
Treas
Taddrl
Taddr2
Taddr3
Streas
Staxcom
Tax_Due
Audfee
Reafee
Treasfee
Dretac
Prerefund

806
816
826
836
846
856
866
876

Start
Position
1
7
13
23
63
73
83
93
103
113
123
138
148
158
183
208
233
258
283
308
333
358
383
408
419
429
439
449
459

10
10
10
10
10
10
10
10
886

Length
6
6

10
40
10
10
10
10
10
10
15
10
10
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
25
11
10
10
10
10
10

16

Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

First floor Units/tenants for flrfrom and flrto = 1

Upper Floor Units/tenants for flrfrom > 1
Gross Income Square Foot override rate
Vacancy Square Foot override rate

Food Square Foot override rate

Additional Income Sqgare Foot override rate
Utility Square Foot override rate

Expense Square Foot override rate

Description

County Number

Parent Jurisdiction, if in multi-jurisdiction
Jurisdiction label

Description

County number

Tax year for duplicate

Current CAMA year

Current TAX year

Current Assessment Administration year
Current Personal Property year

County Name

Tax district length

Parcel ID length

Auditor name

Auditor Address 1

Auditor Address 2

Auditor Address 3

Treasurer name

Treasurer Address 1

Treasurer Address 2

Treasurer Address 3

State Tax Treasurer

State Tax Commissioner

Tax bill due date

Auditors Fee

Real Estate Assessment Fees-Settlement
Treasurers Fees-Settlement

Delinquent real estate prosecuters fee
Distribution Factor used in Settlement
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COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY

Postrefund
Half
Billflag
Intmonth
Bsortl
Bsort2
Bsort3
Bsort4
Bsort5
Bsort6
Cama_ld
Appyr
Stubyr
Calcyr
Billhalf
Decintmon
Augintmon
Prc_Prev
Delq_Date
Who

Wen
Bulkrat
Us_Post
Paid
City_St
Permitno
Auto_Remit
Remit_Form
Remit_Type
Anregyr
Anpaud
Anpyr
Anptxt
Anpfee
Anpph
Anpnum
Statecd
Assess_Pct
Asmtfac
Acctgen
Soilmthd

469
479
480
481
491
496
501
506
511
516
521
551
561
571
581
591
596
601
602
613
625
636
656
676
696
716
736
737
747
751
761
762
763
764
765
766
767
769
779
789
790

17

Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Distribution Factor used in Settlement
Tax year half now in effect

Bill flag

Interest month

Sort option 1 for tax bill print

Sort option 2 for tax bill print

Sort option 3 for tax bill print

Sort option 4 for tax bill print

Sort option 5 for tax bill print

Sort option 6 for tax bill print

ID mask for CAMA programs

Appraisal year

Year used for Stub Assignment
Calculation year

Flag for tax bill half

December interest month

August interest month

Print Previous year info on PRC flag
Delinquent taxbill due date

User ID of last maintenance

Last maintenance date

Bulk postal rate sort field

US Postal Literal for Bulk Mailing
Amount paid

City state fields UPS ITAT

Permit from US Postal Service

Flag for Auto remitters

Auto Remit Form Number

Auto Remit Type Flag(Auto/Batch)
Animal Registration-Registration year
Animal Registration-Auditor Name
Animal Registration-Flag to print reg yr
Animal Registration-Flag to print text
Animal Registration-Fee

Animal Registration-Phone Number
Animal Registration-Print prior year tag
State code

Assessment Percent used in calc of asmt
Assessment factor used in calc of asmt
Generate Account number flag

Soil method: S=summary, B=soil breakout
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COUNTY.DAT

File Name
CVLEG.DAT

COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY
COUNTY

Table Name
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG

Pymtdist
Landtype
Tdist_Upd
Status
Piquitmsg
Piyear
Piprtprc
Aphone
Tphone
Awebsite
Twebsite
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
Conveyno

Jur

Parid

Taxyr

Parseq

Who

Wen
Whocalc
Wencalc
Status
Procname
Procdate
Pownl
Multown
Pmultown
Ltaxyr

Lseq

Otaxyr

Oseq
Upd_Owndat
Upd_Ownmlt
Adrpre
Adrno
Adradd
Adrdir

Adrstr

791
794
798
799
800
801
807
808
833
858
1088

Start
Position
1
11
17
47
52
62
74
85
95
106
107
117
128
333
334
335
345
355
365
369
370
371
382
392
402
408

Length
10
6
30
5
10
12
11
10
11
1
10
11
205

10
10
10

[EEY

11
10
10

50

18

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type

Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Payment distribution code
Land type used

Tax district update
Processing status

Public Inquiry Quit Message
Public Inquiry Year

Field no longer used

Tax Assessor phone number
Collector phone number
Auditor Web Site address
Treasurer Web Site address

Description

Conveyance Number

County Number

Parcel Id Number, Parcel ID, Code
Tax year

Conveyance Parcel sequence
User ID of Last Maintenance
Last Maintenance Date
Process name of Last Batch Change
Date of Last Batch Change
Status

Process Name

Process Date

Previous owner name 1
Multiple owner indicator
Previous multi owner indicator
Previous LEGDAT tax year
Previous LEGDAT sequence
Previous OWNDAT tax year
Previuos OWNDAT sequence
Flag to update OWNDAT

Flag to update OWNMLT
Street Prefix

Street Number

Street Number Suffix

Street direction

Address street name
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CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG

Adrsuf
Adrsuf2
Cityname
Statecode
Unitdesc
Unitno
Loc2
Zipl

Zip2
Taxdist
Valpct
Taxdist2
Valpct2
Taxdist3
Valpct3
Taxdist4
Valpct4
Taxdist5
Valpct5
Taxdist6
Valpct6
Schdist
Schvalpct
Compct
Acres
Sqft
Legall
Legal2
Legal3
Subdiv
Subdnum
Sublot
Subblck
Subcode
Condbdg
Condunt
Actfrt
Actdep
Lotdim
Numlot
Xcoord

458
466
474
524
526
546
566
606
611
615
620
630
635
645
650
660
665
675
680
690
695
705
710
720
730
744
755
815
875
935
975
990
998
1006
1007
1015
1025
1032
1039
1079
1090

50

20
20
40

H

10

10

10

10

10

10

10
10
14
11
60
60
60
40
15

= 00

10

40
11
11

19

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Street Suffix

Street Suffix 2

City Name

State or Province (2-digit)
Address Unit Description
Address Unit Number

Address Location Line 2

Zip Code, First 5-digits

Zip Code Suffix, Last 4-digits
Tax district

Tax district value percent

Tax district 2

Tax district value percentage 2
Tax district 3

Tax district value percentage 3
Tax district 4

Tax district value percentage 4
Tax district 5

Tax district value percentage 5
Tax district 6

Tax district value percentage 6
School District

School District value percentage
Common Interest

Acres, Total Acres

Square Footage

Legal Description 1

Legal Description 2

Legal Description 3
Subdivision Name

Subdivision Number
Subdivision Lot Number
Subdivision Block Number
Subdivison Code
Condominium Building Number
Condominium Unit Number
Actual Front

Actual Depth

Lot Dimensions

Number of Lots

X Coordinate
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CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG

Ycoord
Zcoord
Notel
Note2
Userl
User2
User3
User4d
User5
User6
User7
User8
User9
User10
Userll
Userl2
Userl3
Userl4
Userl5
Userl6
Userl7
Userl8
User19
User20
User21
User22
User23
User24
User25
Saledt
Price
Salekey
Transdt
Oldyr
Oldseq
Newseq
Book
Page
Oldown
Ownl
Saletype

1101
1112
1123
1268
1308
1348
1388
1428
1468
1488
1508
1528
1548
1568
1588
1608
1628
1648
1668
1688
1708
1728
1748
1768
1788
1868
1948
2028
2108
2188
2199
2211
2220
2231
2236
2246
2256
2264
2272
2477
2682

11
11
145
40
40
40
40
40
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
80
80
80
80
80
11
12

11
10

10

205
205

20

Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Numeric
Numeric

Date

Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Y Coordinate

Z Coordinate

Note Field 1

Note Field 2

User Defined Field 1
User Defined Field 2
User Defined Field 3
User Defined Field 4
User Defined Field 5
User Defined Field 6
User Defined Field 7
User Defined Field 8
User Defined Field 9
User Defined Field 10
User Defined Field 11
User Defined Field 12
User Defined Field 13
User Defined Field 14
User Defined Field 15
User Defined Field 16
User Defined Field 17
User Defined Field 18
User Defined Field 19
User Defined Field 20
User Defined Field 21
User Defined Field 22
User Defined Field 23
User Defined Field 24
User Defined Field 25
Sale Date

Sale Price, Price

Key Pointing to the sale
Transaction Date
Old Year

Old Sequence Number

New Sequence Number

Deed book number
Deed page number
Old Owner Name
Owner Name 1
Sale Type Code
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CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG

Saleval

Steb

Stflag

Nopar

Instruno

Instrtyp

Block

Lot

Qualifier

Sortkey
Pown1l_Firstname
Pownl_Lastname
Pownl_Middlename
Pown1_Prefix
Pown1_Suffix
Pownl_Companyname
Oldown_Firstname
Oldown_Lastname
Oldown_Middlename
Oldown_Prefix
Oldown_Suffix
Oldown_Companyname
Own1l_Firstname
Ownl_Lastname
Ownl_Middlename
Own1_Prefix
Own1_Suffix
Ownl_Companyname
Postalcode

Splitno

Adrid

Adrparchild
Adrstatus
Adrpremod
Adrpretype
Adrpostmod

Floorno

Respct

Oldown?2
Star_Credit
Crossoverparflg

2683
2685
2688
2689
2694
2714
2720
2730
2740
2751
2781
2821
2861
2901
2921
2941
3146
3186
3226
3266
3286
3306
3511
3551
3591
3631
3651
3671
3876
3886
3896
3906
3907
3909
3929
3949
3969
3989
3999
4204
4205

U= WN

10
10
11
30
40
40
40
20
20
205
40
40
40
20
20
205
40
40
40
20
20
205
10
10
10

20
20
20
20
10
205
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Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Numeric

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Sale Validity Code

State Sales Code

State Report Flag

Number of Parcels
Instument Number
Instrument Type

Block prefix and suffix

Lot prefix and suffix
Qualifier codes

Block, lot and qualifier
Previous Owner 1 First Name
Previous Owner 1 Last Name
Previous Owner 1 Middle Name
Previous Owner 1 Prefix
Previous Owner 1 Suffix
Previous Owner 1 Company Name
Old Owner First Name

Old Owner Last Name

Old Owner Middle Name

Old Owner Prefix

Old Owner Suffix

Old Owner Company Name
Owner 1 First Name

Owner 1 Last Name

Owner 1 Middle Name
Owner 1 Prefix

Owner 1 Suffix

Owner 1 Company Name
Postal Code (international zip code)
Split/Combination ID

Unique Address ID

Address Parent Child Indicator
Address Effective Status
Address Pre Modifier
Address Pre Type

Address Post Modifier
Address Floor Number
Residential Percentage

Old Own Name 2

Star Credit Flag

Crossover Parcel Flag
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CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG
CVLEG

Actualjur
Stred
Strreloc
User26
User27
User28
User29
User30
User31
User32
User33
User34
User35
Swis_Code
School_Code
Roll_Section
User36
User37
User38
User39
User40
User4l
User4?2
User43
Userd4
User45
User46
User47
User48
User49
User50
User51
User52
User53
User54
User55
User56
User57
User58
User59
User60

4206
4216
4226
4376
4446
4526
4606
4686
4766
4846
4926
5006
5086
5166
5172
5178
5179
5259
5339
5419
5499
5579
5659
5739
5819
5899
5979
6059
6139
6219
6299
6379
6459
6539
6619
6699
6779
6859
6939
7019
7099

10
10
150
70
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80

)]

80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
80
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Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Crossover Parcel - Parcel Jurisdiction

Street Code

Relative Location
User Defined Field 26
User Defined Field 27
User Defined Field 28
User Defined Field 29
User Defined Field 30
User Defined Field 31
User Defined Field 32
User Defined Field 33
User Defined Field 34
User Defined Field 35
Swis Code

School Code

Roll Section

User Defined Field 36
User Defined Field 37
User Defined Field 38
User Defined Field 39
User Defined Field 40
User Defined Field 41
User Defined Field 42
User Defined Field 43
User Defined Field 44
User Defined Field 45
User Defined Field 46
User Defined Field 47
User Defined Field 48
User Defined Field 49
User Defined Field 50
User Defined Field 51
User Defined Field 52
User Defined Field 53
User Defined Field 54
User Defined Field 55
User Defined Field 56
User Defined Field 57
User Defined Field 58
User Defined Field 59
User Defined Field 60
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CVLEG.DAT

File Name
CVOWN.DAT

Table Name
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN

TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
Jur
Conveyno
Taxyr
Ownseq
Who

Wen
Whocalc
Wencalc
Status
Otaxyr
Oseq
Delflg
Chgrsn
Pownl
Pown2

Po

Ownl
Own2
Careof
Addrtype
Adrno
Adrgrid
Adradd
Adrdir
Adrstr
Adrsuf
Adrsuf2
Cityname
Statecode
Country
Postalcode
Unitdesc
Unitno
Addrl
Addr2
Addr3
Zipl

Start
Position
1
7
17
22
28
40
51
61
72
73
83
87
88
90
295
500
510
715
920
980
981
992
1004
1014
1020
1070
1078
1086
1136
1138
1168
1178
1198
1218
1298
1378
1458

7179

Length
6
10
5
6
12
11
10
11
1
10
4
1
2
205
205
10
205
205
60

11
12
10

50

50

30
10
20
20
80
80
80
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Type
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Description

County Number

Conveyance Number

Tax year

Owner sequence number (primary owner is 0)
User ID of Last Maintenance

Last Maintenance Date

Process name of Last Batch Change
Date of Last Batch Change

Status

Previous OWNDAT tax year
Previous OWNDAT sequence
Delete Flag

Reason code for change of value
Previous owner name 1

Previous owner name 2

Primary owner flag (1 = OWNDAT, 0 = OWNMLT)
Owner Name 1

Owner Name 2

In Care Of name

Address Type

Street Number

Grid address number

Street Number Suffix

Street direction

Address street name

Street Suffix

Street Suffix 2

City Name

State or Province (2-digit)

Country

Postal Code (international zip code)
Address Unit Description

Address unit number

Address Line 1

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

Zip Code, First 5-digits
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CVOWN Zip2 1463 4 Alpha/Numeric Zip Code Suffix, Last 4-digits

CVOWN Carrier_Rt 1467 4 Alpha/Numeric Carrier Route - 4 digit suffix

CVOWN Postal_Indx 1471 10 Alpha/Numeric Postal Index Number

CVOWN Pctown 1481 9 Numeric Percent of Ownership for Primary Owner
CVOWN Salekey 1490 9 Numeric Key Pointing to the sale

CVOWN Owntypel 1499 3 Alpha/Numeric Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc) 1
CVOWN Owntype2 1502 3 Alpha/Numeric Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc) 2
CVOWN Owntype3 1505 3 Alpha/Numeric Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc) 3
CVOWN Owntyped 1508 3 Alpha/Numeric Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc) 4
CVOWN Hidename 1511 1 Alpha/Numeric Hide Owner Name (Y/N)

CVOWN Fedid 1512 10 Alpha/Numeric Federal Tax ID Number

CVOWN Stateid 1522 15 Alpha/Numeric State Tax ID Number

CVOWN Marstat 1537 1 Alpha/Numeric Marital Status

CVOWN Grpflag 1538 6 Alpha/Numeric Grouping Code for Multiple Owners
CVOWN Ownbeg 1544 11 Date Beginning Date Owned

CVOWN Ownend 1555 11 Date Ending Date Owned

CVOWN Phone 1566 25 Alpha/Numeric Owner Phone Number

CVOWN Fax 1591 25 Alpha/Numeric Owner Fax Numer

CVOWN Email 1616 230 Alpha/Numeric Owner Email Address

CVOWN Notecd 1846 2 Alpha/Numeric Code for Predefined Note

CVOWN Ownnum 1848 20 Alpha/Numeric Owner Number

CVOWN Link 1868 15 Alpha/Numeric Owner Link Number

CVOWN Partial 1883 1 Alpha/Numeric Partial Ownership Indicator

CVOWN Book 1884 8 Alpha/Numeric Deed book number

CVOWN Page 1892 8 Alpha/Numeric Deed page number

CVOWN Notel 1900 80 Alpha/Numeric Note Field 1

CVOWN Note2 1980 80 Alpha/Numeric Note Field 2

CVOWN Userl 2060 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 1

CVOWN User2 2080 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 2

CVOWN User3 2100 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 3

CVOWN User4 2120 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 4

CVOWN User5 2140 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 5

CVOWN User6 2160 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 6

CVOWN User7 2180 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 7

CVOWN User8 2200 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 8

CVOWN User9 2220 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 9

CVOWN User10 2240 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 10

CVOWN Userll 2260 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 11

CVOWN Userl2 2280 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 12

CVOWN Userl3 2300 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 13

CVOWN User14 2320 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 14

24
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CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN

Userl5

Userl6

Userl7

Userl8

User19

User20

User21

User22

User23

User24

User25

Cnamejur

User26

User27

User28

User29

User30

User31

User32

User33

User34

User35

User36

User37

User38

User39

User40

Splitno
Own1l_Firstname
Ownl_Lastname
Ownl_Middlename
Own1l_Prefix
Own1_Suffix
Ownl_Companyname
Own2_Firstname
Own2_Lastname
Own2_Middlename
Own2_Prefix
Own2_Suffix
Own2_Companyname
Pown1l Firstname

2340
2360
2380
2400
2420
2440
2460
2480
2500
2600
2700
2720
2726
2786
2846
2906
2966
3026
3086
3146
3206
3266
3326
3386
3446
3506
3566
3626
3636
3676
3716
3756
3776
3796
4001
4041
4081
4121
4141
4161
4366

20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
100
100
20

60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
60
10
40
40
40
20
20
205
40
40
40
20
20
205
40

25

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

User Defined Field 15
User Defined Field 16
User Defined Field 17
User Defined Field 18
User Defined Field 19
User Defined Field 20
User Defined Field 21
User Defined Field 22
User Defined Field 23
User Defined Field 24
User Defined Field 25

Jurisdiction of CNAME lookup

User Defined Field 26
User Defined Field 27
User Defined Field 28
User Defined Field 29
User Defined Field 30
User Defined Field 31
User Defined Field 32
User Defined Field 33
User Defined Field 34
User Defined Field 35
User Defined Field 36
User Defined Field 37
User Defined Field 38
User Defined Field 39
User Defined Field 40
Split/Combination ID
Owner 1 First Name

Owner 1 Last Name

Owner 1 Middle Name
Owner 1 Prefix
Owner 1 Suffix

Owner 1 Company Name

Owner 2 First Name
Owner 2 Last Name
Owner 2 Middle Name
Owner 2 Prefix
Owner 2 Suffix

Owner 2 Company Name
Previous Owner 1 First Name
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CVOWN.DAT

CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN
CVOWN

Pownl_Lastname
Pownl_Middlename
Pown1_Prefix
Pown1_Suffix
Pownl_Companyname
Pown2_Firstname
Pown2_Lastname
Pown2_Middlename
Pown2_Prefix
Pown2_Suffix
Pown2_Companyname
Attn

Floorno

Delmod

Delmodval

Site

Compartment
Delinstalltype
Delinstallval

Addr4

Addr5

Adrpre

Addrvalid

Udatel

Udate2

Udate3

Udate4d

Udate5

Udateb

Udate?

Udate8

Udate9

Udatel0
Skip_Addr_Validation
Userdl

TOTAL LENGTH

4406
4446
4486
4506
4526
4731
4771
4811
4851
4871
4891
5096
5196
5246
5256
5511
5561
5611
5621
5876
5956
6036
6046
6047
6058
6069
6080
6091
6102
6113
6124
6135
6146
6157
6158

40
40
20
20
205
40
40
40
20
20
205
100
50
10
255
50
50
10
255
80
80
10

11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11
11

500
6658
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Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date

Date

Date

Date

Date

Date

Date

Date

Date

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Previous Owner 1 Last Name
Previous Owner 1 Middle Name
Previous Owner 1 Prefix
Previous Owner 1 Suffix
Previous Owner 1 Company Name
Previous Owner 2 First Name
Previous Owner 2 Last Name
Previous Owner 2 Middle Name
Previous Owner 2 Prefix
Previous Owner 2 Suffix
Previous Owner 2 Company Name
Attention Line

Floor Number

Mode of Delivery

Mode of Delivery Value

Site

Compartment

Delivery Installation Type
Delivery Installation Value
Address Line 4

Address Line 5

Address Number Prefix
Address Validation Flag

User Defined Date Field 1

User Defined Date Field 2

User Defined Date Field 3

User Defined Date Field 4

User Defined Date Field 5

User Defined Date Field 6

User Defined Date Field 7

User Defined Date Field 8

User Defined Date Field 9

User Defined Date Field 10

Skip Address Validation Flag
User Defined Field 41



AA407 Data File Description - Layout 2022.1.83

File Name
CVTRAN.DAT

Table Name
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN

Column Name
Jur
Conveyno
Taxyr

Who

Wen
Whocalc
Wencalc
Status
Chgrsn
Splitno
Convstat
Convdate
Lots

Parsin
Parsout
Exfee
Comnt
Upd_Owndat
Upd_Ownmlt
Remdate
Resind
Realctr
Mktval
Mortamt
Cashamt
Mortassm
Cashassm
Assumind
Morttype
Mip
Persprop
Actconsid
Considamt
Tnn
Armslen
Useind
Voidflg
Salekey
Transdt

Start
Position
1
7
17
22
34
45
55
66
67
69
79
80
91
101
111
121
122
124
125
126
137
138
139
151
161
171
181
191
192
193
203
213
223
233
234
235
236
237
246

Length
6
10
5
12
11
10
11
1
2
10
1
11
10
10
10
1
2
1
1
11
1
1
12
10
10
10
10
1
1

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Date

Description

County Number

Conveyance Number

Tax year

User ID of Last Maintenance
Last Maintenance Date

Process name of Last Batch Change
Date of Last Batch Change
Status

Reason code for change of value
Split/Combination 1D
Conveyance Status

Conveyance Date

Total Lots involved in Conveyance
Total parcels being split

Total parcels split

Exempt Fee

Comments

Flag for updating Owners

Flag for updating Owners
Building removed Date

Primary residence indicator
Realtor/contractor indicator
Market value

Mortgage amount

Cash amount toward mortgage
Mortgage assumed amount
Amount of assumed mortgage paid in cash
Assumed indicator

Mortgage type code

Mortgage Interest Premium
Personal property value

Actual consideration
Consideration amount

Transfer not necessary indicator
Arms length sale indicator

Use in sales indicator

Void indicator

Key Pointing to the sale
Transaction Date
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CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN

Oldyr
Oldseq
Newseq
Book
Page
Oldown
Ownl
Source
Saletype
Saleval
Mktvalid
Notel
Note2
Note3
Note4d
Note5
Note6
Steb
Asmt
Stflag
Nopar
Instruno
Instrtyp
Imageno
Adjamt
Adjprice
Adjreas
Recorddt
Aprtot
Asr
Linkno
Userl
User2
User3
User4d
User5
User6
User7
User8
User9
Userl0

257
262
272
282
290
298
503
708
709
710
712
714
859
939
1019
1099
1179
1259
1262
1273
1274
1279
1299
1305
1317
1328
1339
1342
1353
1364
1373
1393
1433
1473
1513
1553
1593
1633
1673
1713
1753

10
10

205
205

N

145
80
80
80
80
80

11

20

12
11
11

11
11

20
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40

28

Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Old Year

Old Sequence Number
New Sequence Number
Deed book number
Deed page number
Old Owner Name
Owner Name 1
Source Code

Sale Type Code

Sale Validity Code
Market Validity

Note Field 1

Note Field 2

Note Field 3

Note Field 4

Note Field 5

Note Field 6

State sales code
Assessed Value at Sale
State report flag
Number of parcels
Instument Number
Instrument Type
Document Image Number for the Sales Deed
Adjusted Amount
Adjusted Sales Price
Reason for Adjusting Sale Price
Recording Date

Total Appraised Value
Assessment to Sale Ratio
Multi-parcel Sales link
User Defined Field 1
User Defined Field 2
User Defined Field 3
User Defined Field 4
User Defined Field 5
User Defined Field 6
User Defined Field 7
User Defined Field 8
User Defined Field 9
User Defined Field 10
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CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN

Userll
Userl2
Userl3
Userl4
Userl5
Userl6
Userl7
Userl8
User19
User20
User21
User22
User23
User24
User25
User26
User27
User28
User29
User30
User31
User32
User33
User34
Altid
Bldgtyp
Newyr
User35
User36
User37
User38
User39
User40
User4l
User42
User43
Userd4
User45
User46
Userd7
User48

1793
1833
1873
1913
1953
1993
2033
2073
2113
2153
2193
2233
2273
2313
2353
2393
2433
2473
2513
2553
2593
2633
2673
2713
2753
2783
2784
2789
2829
2869
2909
2949
2989
3029
3069
3109
3149
3189
3229
3269
3309

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
30

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40

29

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

User Defined Field 11
User Defined Field 12
User Defined Field 13
User Defined Field 14
User Defined Field 15
User Defined Field 16
User Defined Field 17
User Defined Field 18
User Defined Field 19
User Defined Field 20
User Defined Field 21
User Defined Field 22
User Defined Field 23
User Defined Field 24
User Defined Field 25
User Defined Field 26
User Defined Field 27
User Defined Field 28
User Defined Field 29
User Defined Field 30
User Defined Field 31
User Defined Field 32
User Defined Field 33
User Defined Field 34

Alternate Identification Number

Building type

New Year

User Defined Field 35
User Defined Field 36
User Defined Field 37
User Defined Field 38
User Defined Field 39
User Defined Field 40
User Defined Field 41
User Defined Field 42
User Defined Field 43
User Defined Field 44
User Defined Field 45
User Defined Field 46
User Defined Field 47
User Defined Field 48
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CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN

User49

User50

User51

User52

User53

User54

User55

User56

User57

User58

User59

User60
Feetype
Titleco
Stampval
Oldown?2
Own2

User6l

User62

User63

User64

User65

User66

User67

User68

User69

User70

Ecrv
Oldown_Firstname
Oldown_Lastname
Oldown_Middlename
Oldown_Prefix
Oldown_Suffix

Oldown_Companyname

Own1l_Firstname
Ownl_Lastname
Ownl_Middlename
Own1l_Prefix
Own1_Suffix
Ownl_Companyname
Oldown2_Firstname

3349
3389
3429
3469
3509
3549
3589
3629
3669
3709
3749
3789
3829
3839
3859
3869
4074
4279
4319
4359
4399
4439
4479
4519
4559
4599
4639
4679
4689
4729
4769
4809
4829
4849
5054
5094
5134
5174
5194
5214
5419

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
10
20
10
205
205
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
10
40
40
40
20
20
205
40
40
40
20
20
205
40

30

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

User Defined Field 49
User Defined Field 50
User Defined Field 51
User Defined Field 52
User Defined Field 53
User Defined Field 54
User Defined Field 55
User Defined Field 56
User Defined Field 57
User Defined Field 58
User Defined Field 59
User Defined Field 60
Type of Fee

Escrow Company Code
Stamp value for the sale
Old Owner Name 2
Owner Name 2

User Defined Field 61
User Defined Field 62
User Defined Field 63
User Defined Field 64
User Defined Field 65
User Defined Field 66
User Defined Field 67
User Defined Field 68
User Defined Field 69
User Defined Field 70
ECRV ID (MN)

Old Owner First Name
Old Owner Last Name

Old Owner Middle Name

Old Owner Prefix
Old Owner Suffix

Old Owner Company Name

Owner 1 First Name
Owner 1 Last Name
Owner 1 Middle Name
Owner 1 Prefix

Owner 1 Suffix

Owner 1 Company Name

Old Owner 2 First Name
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CVTRAN.DAT

File Name
DWELL.DAT

CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN
CVTRAN

Table Name
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT

Oldown2_Lastname
Oldown2_Middlename
Oldown2_Prefix
Oldown2_Suffix
Oldown2_Companyname
Own2_Firstname
Own2_Lastname
Own2_Middlename
Own2_Prefix
Own2_Suffix
Own2_Companyname
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
PARID
JUR

CARD
TAXYR
SEQ
STORIES
EXTWALL
STYLE
YRBLT
YRREMOD
RMTOT
RMBED
RMFAM
FIXBATH
FIXHALF
FIXADDL
FIXTOT
REMKIT
REMBATH
BSMT
HEAT
HEATSYS
FUEL
GRADE
CLASS
CDDESC

5459
5499
5539
5559
5579
5784
5824
5864
5904
5924
5944

Start

Position

1
31
37
42
47
51
56
57
60
65
70
75
78
80
84
87
90
93
94
95
96
97
99
100
104
108

40
40
20
20
205
40
40
40
20
20
205
6149

Length

30
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=

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Old Owner 2 Last Name
Old Owner 2 Middle Name
Old Owner 2 Prefix

Old Owner 2 Suffix

Old Owner 2 Company Name
Owner 2 First Name
Owner 2 Last Name
Owner 2 Middle Name
Owner 2 Prefix

Owner 2 Suffix

Owner 2 Company Name

Description

Parcel Id Number

County Number

Building Card Number

Tax year

Version Number of this Record
Story Height

Exterior Wall Code
Architectural style

Year Built

Year Remodeled

Total Rooms

Number of Bedrooms
Number of Family Rooms
Number of Full Bathrooms
Number of Half Bathrooms

Number of Addt'l Plumbing Fixtures

Total Plumbing Fixtures
Kitchen Remodeled
Bathrooms Remodeled
Basement Code

Heat Code

Heating System Type
Heating Fule Type
Grade

Classification

Cost and Design Description Code
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DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT

ATTIC
INTEXT
UNITNO
RECTYPE
FLR1IAREA
MASTRIMAREA
UNFINAREA
RECROMAREA
FINBSMTAREA
CONDOVW
CNDCMPLX
CLINE
WBFP_O
WBFP_S
WBFP_PF
BSMTCAR
MSC1DES
MSCINUM
MSC2DES
MSC2NUM
CONDOLVL
CONDOTYP
MGFA

CDPCT

DEPR
ADDNVAL
ADDNAREA
ADJAREA
AREAFACT
ATTICVAL
BGARVAL
BSMTVAL
CNSTFACT
CNSTVAL
CNDBASEVAL
CNDADJVAL
FINBSMTVAL
GRDFACT
HEATVAL
MKTADJ

110
111
112
122
123
131
138
145
152
159
189
219
224
227
233
239
242
244
247
249
252
265
269
279
283
290
301
308
315
323
332
341
350
357
366
377
388
397
402
411

WNWNWOOOO WL

= =
o P

=
=

O N O WO
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Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Attic Code

Interior condition relative to exterior

Address unit number

Value Category

Sub Total Value

Masonry trim square footage
Unfinished Area

Recreational Room Area
Finished Basement Living Area
Condominium View

Condo Complex Number

Gross Rent Multiplier Units
Wood Burning Fireplace Openings
Wood Burning Fireplace Stacks
Prefabricated Fireplace
Basement Garage (# of Cars)
Miscellaneous item #1 description
Miscellaneous item #1 quantity
Miscellaneous item #2 description
Miscellaneous item #2 quantity
Condominium Floor Level
Condomunium Type Code

Main Section Ground Floor Area
Cost and Design Percent
Percent Good From Tables

RCN Value of Additions

Living Area in Additions
Adjusted Area

Area Factor

Attic Value

Basement Garage Value
Basement Value

Constuction Factor

Constuction Factor Value
Condo Unit Base Value

Condo Unit Adj Value
Finished Basement Value

Grade Factor

Heating/Air Value

Override Percent Good
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DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT
DWELDAT

MSC1VAL
MSC2VAL
PLUMVAL
UFEATVAL
UFEATAREA
WBFPVAL
EXMPPCT
EXMPVAL
RCNLD
ADJRCNLD
ADJFACT
RCNVAL
RECVAL
SFLA
SHFACT
SUBTVAL
TRIMVAL
UNFINVAL
GRMUNITS
GRMRENT
ADJGRMFACT
RESGRMVAL
SALEKEY
NOTE1
NOTE2
DEACTIVAT
WEN

EFFYR
PCTCOMPLETE
USERFACT
USERAMT
Cbu
MKTRSN
BASERCNLD
DEGREM
COND
VALMETH
RESMOD
MODOVER
AREASUM
OBSDEP

418
427
436
445
454
463
472
479
490
501
512
521
532
541
548
555
565
574
583
587
594
602
613
622
662
702
711
720
725
729
737
748
750
752
763
764
765
766
772
779
790

33

Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date

Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Miscellaneous feature #1 Value
Miscellaneous feature #2 Value
Plumbing Value

Feature Value

Feature Area

Fireplace Value

Exemption Percent

Exemption Value

Replacement Cost New less Depreciation
Adjusted Replacement Cost New less Depreciation
Adjusted Factor

Replacing Cost new of Dwelling
Recreational Room Value

Total Living Area

Story Height Factor

Sub Total Value

Masonry Trim Value

Unfinished Area Value

Gross Rent Multiplier Units
Gross Rent Multiplier Rents
Adjusted Gross Rent Mulitplier Factor
Gross Rent Multiplier Value

Key Pointing to the Sale

Note Field 1

Note Field 2

Deactivation Date

Last Maintenance Date

Effective Year

Percent Complete

User factor

User Amount

Condition

Market Adjustment Reason Code
Base Replacement Cost Less Depreciation
Degree Remodeled Code
Physical Condition

Valuation Method

Residential Model

Override Model

Total Area

Obsolesence Depreciation
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DWELDAT OBSRSN 796 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason for Obsolesence Depreciation
DWELDAT FUNDEP 798 6 Numeric Functional Depreciation
DWELDAT FUNRSN 804 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason for Functional Depreciation
DWELDAT ECNDEP 806 6 Numeric Economic Depreciation
DWELDAT ECNRSN 812 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason for Economic Depreciation
DWELDAT BLDGUSE 814 6 Alpha/Numeric Building Use
DWELDAT CHGRSN 820 2 Alpha/Numeric Reason for Change
DWELDAT DEPRT 822 10 Alpha/Numeric Override Depreciation Table
DWELDAT USER1 832 40 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 1
DWELDAT USER2 872 40 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 2
DWELDAT USER3 912 40 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 3
DWELDAT USER4 952 40 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 4
DWELDAT USER5 992 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 5
DWELDAT USER6 1012 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 6
DWELDAT USER7 1032 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 7
DWELDAT USERS8 1052 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 8
DWELDAT USER9 1072 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 9
DWELDAT USER10 1092 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 10
DWELDAT USER11 1112 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 11
DWELDAT USER12 1132 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 12
DWELDAT USER13 1152 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 13
DWELDAT USER14 1172 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 14
DWELDAT USER15 1192 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 15
DWELDAT USER16 1212 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 16
DWELDAT USER17 1232 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 17
DWELDAT USER18 1252 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 18
DWELDAT USER19 1272 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 19
DWELDAT USER20 1292 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 20
DWELL.DAT TOTAL LENGTH 1312
Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length  Type Description
ENTER.DAT ENTER PARID 1 30 Alpha/Numeric Parcel Id Number
ENTER JUR 31 6 Alpha/Numeric County Number
ENTER ENTERCD 37 3 Alpha/Numeric Entrance Code
ENTER ENTERDT 40 9 Date Entrance Date
ENTER ENTERID 49 8 Alpha/Numeric ID of Person Making Inspection
ENTER ENTERINFO 57 3 Alpha/Numeric Entrance Info
ENTER WEN 60 9 Date Last Maintenance Date
ENTER.DAT TOTAL LENGTH 69

34
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File Name
EXTWALL.DAT

EXTWALL.DAT

File Name
FRLAND.DAT

FRLAND.DAT

File Name
GRADE.DAT

GRADE.DAT

Table Name
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT

Table Name
FRLAND
FRLAND
FRLAND
FRLAND
FRLAND
FRLAND
FRLAND
FRLAND
FRLAND
FRLAND
FRLAND
FRLAND
FRLAND
FRLAND
FRLAND
FRLAND
FRLAND
FRLAND
FRLAND

Table Name
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT

Column Name
DWELDAT
EXTWALL
RESMOD

CODE

DESCRIB
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
Jur

Parid
Taxyr

Seq

Cur

Who
Wen
Whocalc
Wencalc
Status
Certno
Aprother
Aprforst
Redforst
Forland
Reascd
Notel
Note2
Deactivat
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
DWELDAT
GRADE
RESMOD

CODE

DESCRIB
TOTAL LENGTH

Start
Position
1
8
15
21
26

Start
Position
1
7
37
42
46
47
59
68
78
87
88
98
109
120
131
142
146
186
226

Start
Position
1
8
13
19
24

Length
7
7
6
5
30
55

Length
6
30
5
4
1
12
9
10
9
1
10
11
11
11
11
4
40
40
11
237

Length
7
5
6
5
30
53

35

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Description

DWELDAT Label

EXTWALL Label

Residential Model

Code for Variable Being Costed
Description of Factor

Description

County Number

Parcel Id Number

Tax year

Version number of this record
Current record Indicator

User ID of Last Maintenance

Last Maintenance Date

Process name of Last Batch Change
Date of Last Batch Change

Status

Certificat Number

100% appraised other land value
100% appraised forest land value
100% reduced forest land value
100% Forest Land Value

Reason code for change in assessed value
Note Field 1

Note Field 2

Deactivation Date

Description

DWELDAT Label

GRADE Label

Residential Model

Code for Variable Being Costed
Description of Factor
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File Name
HEAT.DAT

HEAT.DAT

File Name
HMSD.DAT

HMSD.DAT

File Name
LAND.DAT

Table Name
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT

Table Name
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD
HMSD

Table Name
LAND
LAND
LAND

Column Name
DWELDAT
HEAT

RESMOD

CODE

DESCIB

TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
PARID

JUR

TAXYR

SEQ
ROLLTYPE
HMSDAPPL
HMSDCODE
Name 1
ADDR1
ADDR?2
ADDR3
CITYNAME
STATECODE
ZIP1

ZIP2
HMSDLAND
HMSDBLDG
REDLAND
REDBLDG
NOTE1
NOTE2
DEACTIVAT
WEN
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
PARID

JUR

LLINE

Start
Position
1
8
13
18
23

Start
Position
1
31
37
42
46
56
63
64
269
349
429
509
559
561
566
570
581
592
603
614
694
774
783

Start
Position
1
31
37

Length
7
5
5
5
30
52

Length
30
6
5
4
10
7
1
205
80
80
80
50
2
5
4
11
11
11
11
80
80
9
9
792

Length
30
6
5

36

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Description

DWELDAT Label

HEAT Label

Residential Model

Code for Variable Being Costed
Description of Factor

Description

Parcel Id Number

County Number

Tax year

Version Number of this Record
Tax Roll Name

HMSD Application Number
Code indicating age or disability
Application Name 1

Address Line 1

Address Line 2

Address Line 3

City Name

State or Province (2-digit)

Zip Code, First 5-digits

Zip Code Suffix, Last 4-digits
Homestead Land Value
Homestead Building Value
Reduced Homestead Land Value
Reduced Homestead Building Value
Note Field 1

Note Field 2

Deactivation Date

Last Maintenance Date

Description
Parcel Id Number
County Number
Line Number
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LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND
LAND

TAXYR
SEQ
LTYPE
UNITS
CODE

SF
FRONACT
FRONEFF
DEPTH
CLASS
AGFLG
CHGRSN
ORATE
OSIZE
OINCR
ODECR
BRATE
BSIZE
BINCR
BDECR
DEPFACT
ACRES
EXMPVAL
INFL1
INFL2
INFLU
PRICE
EXMPPCT
SALEKEY
NOTE1
WEN
DEPTBL
LCODEMOD
NMOD
ZMOD
LMOD
SMOD
UuMOD
SFACT
COMRES
ADJFACT

42

47

51

52

65

71

83

90

95

100
104
105
107
116
127
138
149
158
169
180
191
196
210
221
222
224
229
240
247
256
296
305
311
319
324
329
334
339
344
349
350

IS
OLD

O = U1l L1 L1 U1 U1 OO O

w
~N

Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Tax year

Version Number of this Record
Land Type

Units instead of using square foot
Code

SF of Land

Actual Frontage

Effective Frontage

Depth

Classification

Note Field 1

Reason Code for Change of Value
Override Rate

Override Size

Override Incremental Rate
Override Decremental Rate
Base Rate

Base Size

Base Incremental Rate
Base Decremental Rate
Depth Factor

Total Acres

Exemption Value
Influence Code #2
Influence Code (+/-)

Land Code Model

Price

Exemption Percent

Key Pointing to the Sale
Note Field 1

Last maintenance date
Depth table

Land Code Model
Neighborhood Model
Zone Model

Land location Model
Street Model

Utility Model

S factor

Commercial residual flag
Adjustment factor
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LAND
LAND
LAND.DAT

File Name

LEGDAT.DAT LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT

Table Name

USER1
DEACTIVAT
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
PARID
JUR
TAXYR
SEQ
ADRPRE
ADRNO
ADRADD
ADRSUF
ADRDIR
ADRSTR
ADRSUF2
CITYNAME
ZIP1

ZIP2
UNITDESC
UNITNO
LOC2
RPTDASHX
TAXDIST
ACRES
COMPCT
CONVEYNO
XCOORD
YCOORD
ZCOORD
LOTDIM
SUBDIV
SUBDNUM
SUBLOT
SUBBLCK
SUBCODE
CONDBDG
CONDUNT
LEGAL1
LEGAL2

359
379

Start
Position
1
31
37
42
46
56
67
77
85
87
137
145
195
200
204
224
244
284
324
329
340
351
361
372
383
394
434
474
489
497
505
506
514
524
584

20

388

Length
30
6
5
4
10
11
10
8
2
50
8
50
5
4
20
20
40
40
5
11
11
10
11
11
11
40
40
15
8
8
1
8
10
60
60

38

Alpha/Numeric
Date

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

User Defined Field 1
Deactivation Date

Description

Parcel Id Number

County Number

Tax year

Sequence Number

Street Prefix

Street Number

Street Number Suffix
Street Suffix

Street direction

Address street name
Street Suffix 2

City Name

Zip Code, First 5-digits

Zip Code, Last 4-digits
Address Unit Description
Address Unit Number
Address Location Line 2
Dashx formatted Parcel Id
Tax District

Acres

Common Interest
Conveyance Number

X Coordinate

Y Coordinate

Z Coordinate

Lot Dimensions
Subdivision Name
Subdivision Number
Subdivision Lot Number
Subdivision Block Number
Subdivison Code
Condominium Building Number
Condominium Unit Number
Legal Description 1

Legal Description 2
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LEGDAT.DAT

LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT
LEGDAT

LEGAL3
NOTE1
NOTE2
DEACTIVAT
WEN
PROCNAME
PROCDATE
SCHDIST
SQFT
ACTFRT
ACTDEP
NUMLOT
USER1
USER2
USER3
USER4
USER5
USER6
USER7
USER8
USER9
USER10
USER11
USER12
USER13
USER14
USER15
USER16
USER17
USER18
USER19
USER20
USER21
USER22
USER23
USER24
USER25
TOTAL LENGTH

644
704
744
784
793
802
812
821
826
837
844
851
862
882
902
922
942
962
982
1002
1022
1042
1062
1082
1102
1122
1142
1162
1182
1202
1222
1242
1262
1342
1422
1502
1582

1662

39

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Legal Description 3
Note Field 1

Note Field 2
Deactivation Date
Last Maintenance Date
Process Name
Process Date

School District
Square Footage
Actual Front

Actual Depth
Number of Lots

User Defined Field 1
User Defined Field 2
User Defined Field 3
User Defined Field 4
User Defined Field 5
User Defined Field 6
User Defined Field 7
User Defined Field 8
User Defined Field 9
User Defined Field 10
User Defined Field 11
User Defined Field 12
User Defined Field 13
User Defined Field 14
User Defined Field 15
User Defined Field 16
User Defined Field 17
User Defined Field 18
User Defined Field 19
User Defined Field 20
User Defined Field 21
User Defined Field 22
User Defined Field 23
User Defined Field 24
User Defined Field 25
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File Name
LEGDATMAX.DAT

Table Name
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX

Column Name
PARID
JUR
TAXYR
SEQ
ADRPRE
ADRNO
ADDRADD
ADRSUF
ADRDIR
ADRSTR
ADRSUF2
CITYNAME
ZIP1

ZIP2
UNITDESC
UNITNO
LOC2
RPTDASHX
TAXDIST
ACRES
COMPCT
CONVYNO
XCOORD
YCOORD
ZCOORD
LOTDIM
SUBDIV
SUBDNUM
SUBLOT
SUBBLCK
SUBCODE
CONDBDG
CONDUNT
LEGAL1
LEGAL2
LEGAL3
NOTE1
NOTE2
DEACTIVAT

Start
Position
1
31
37
42
46
48
67
77
85
91
141
149
199
204
208
228
248
288
328
333
347
358
368
379
390
401
441
481
496
504
512
513
521
531
591
651
711
751
791

Length
30
6
5
4
2
19
10
8
6
50
8
50
5
4
20
20
40
40
5
14
11
10
11
11
11
40
40
15
8
8
1
8
10
60
60
60
40
40
9

40

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Charcter
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Description

Parcel Id Number
County Number

Tax year

Sequence Number
Street Prefix

Street Number

Street Number Suffix
Street Suffix

Street direction
Address street name
Street Suffix 2

City Name

Zip Code, First 5-digits
Zip Code, Last 4-digits
Address Unit Description
Address Unit Number
Address Location Line 2
Dashx formatted Parcel Id
Tax District

Acres

Common Interest
Conveyance Number

X Coordinate

Y Coordinate

Z Coordinate

Lot Dimensions
Subdivision Name
Subdivision Number
Subdivision Lot Number
Subdivision Block Number
Subdivison Code

Condominium Building Number

Condominium Unit Number
Legal Description 1

Legal Description 2

Legal Description 3

Note Field 1

Note Field 2

Deactivation Date
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LEGDATMAX.DAT

LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX
LEGDATMAX

WEN
PROCNAME
PROCDATE
SCHDIST
SQFT
ACTFRT
ACTDEP
NUMLOT
USER1
USER2
USER3
USER4
USER5
USER6
USER7
USER8
USER9
USER10
USER11
USER12
USER13
USER14
USER15
USER16
USER17
USER18
USER19
USER20
USER21
USER22
USER23
USER24
USER25
TOTAL LENGTH

800
809
819
830
835
846
853
860
871
911
951
991
1031
1051
1071
1091
1111
1131
1151
1171
1191
1211
1231
1251
1271
1291
1311
1331
1351
1431
1511
1591
1671

9
10
11

5
11

7

7
11
40
40
40
40
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
80
80
80
80
80

1750

Date
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Last Maintenance Date
Process Name
Process Date

School District
Square Footage
Actual Front

Actual Depth
Number of Lots

User Defined Field 1
User Defined Field 2
User Defined Field 3
User Defined Field 4
User Defined Field 5
User Defined Field 6
User Defined Field 7
User Defined Field 8
User Defined Field 9
User Defined Field 10
User Defined Field 11
User Defined Field 12
User Defined Field 13
User Defined Field 14
User Defined Field 15
User Defined Field 16
User Defined Field 17
User Defined Field 18
User Defined Field 19
User Defined Field 20
User Defined Field 21
User Defined Field 22
User Defined Field 23
User Defined Field 24
User Defined Field 25

** LEGDATMAX.DAT will only spool parcels that are current in ASMT for the tax year specified in the parameters

File Name
MAILDAT.DAT

Table Name

MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL

Column Name
PARID

JUR

TAXYR

Start
Position

1
31
37

Length

30
6
5

41

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Description
Parcel Id Number
County Number
Tax year
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MAILDAT.DAT

File Name
MAILDATMAX.DAT

MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MNAMEL

MNAMEL

MNAMEL

MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL
MAILDATL

Table Name

MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX

SEQ
ADDRTYPE
MAIL1
MAIL2
PADDR1
PADDR2
PADDR3
MOWNNUM
CARRIER_RT
PARLINK
POSTAL_INDX
REASMAIL
LANDCONTR
PAYCODE
MORTCO
MORTNO
LTRCODE
CHGDATE
NOTE1
NOTE2
STATUS
WHO

WEN
DEACTIVAT
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
PARID

JUR

TAXYR

SEQ
ADDRTYPE
MAIL1
MAIL2
PADDR1
PADDR2
PADDR3
MOWNNUM
CARRIER_RT
PARLINK

42

46

47
252
457
602
1289
1411
1431
1435
1450
1460
1461
1462
1466
1486
1506
1507
1516
1556
1596
1597
1607
1616

Start
Position
1
31
37
42
46
47
252
457
591
671
793
813
817

205
205
145
687
122
20

15
10

[EEy

20
20

40

40

10

1625

Length
30

42

Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Sequence Number
Address Type

Mail Information 1
Mail Information 2
Address 1

Address 2

Address 3

Owner Number

Carrier Route - 4 digit suffix
Linkage ID

Postal Index Number
Reason for Change
Land Contract
Collector Code
Mortgage Code
Mortgage Number
Letter Code

Effective Change Date
Note Field 1

Note Field 2

Status

User ID of Last Maintenance
Last Maintenance Date
Deactivation Date

Description

Parcel Id Number
County Number
Tax year

Sequence Number
Address Type

Mail Information 1
Mail Information 2
Address 1

Address 2

Address 3

Owner Number
Carrier Route - 4 digit suffix
Linkage ID
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MAILDATMAX.DAT

MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX
MAILDATMAX

POSTAL_INDX 832

REASMAIL 842

LANDCONTR 843

PAYCODE 844

MORTCO 848

MORTNO 868

LTRCODE 888

CHGDATE 889

NOTE1 900

NOTE2 940

STATUS 980

WHO 981

WEN 1031
DEACTIVAT 1040
TOTAL LENGTH

10
1
1
4

20

20
1

11

40

40
1

50
9
9

1049

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date

Postal Index Number
Reason for Change
Land Contract
Collector Code
Mortgage Code
Mortgage Number
Letter Code

Effective Change Date
Note Field 1

Note Field 2

Status

User ID of Last Maintenance
Last Maintenance Date
Deactivation Date

** MAILDATMAX.DAT will only spool parcels that are current in ASMT for the tax year specified in the parameters

File Name
MNAME.DAT

Table Name
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME

Start
Column Name Position
Ownnum 1
Seq 21
Codetype 25
Mailrec 26
Pymt_Ind 27
Addrtype 28
Name 1 29
Name 2 234
Adrno 439
Adradd 450
Adrdir 456
Adrstr 458
Adrsuf 488
Cityname 496
Statecode 536
Country 538
Postalcode 568
Unitdesc 578
Unitno 588
Addrl 598
Addr2 678
Addr3 758

Length

20
4
1

==Y

205
205
11

30

40

30
10
10
10
80
80
80

43

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Description

Owner Number
Sequence Number

Code Type

Mail Recipient indicator
Payment Indicator
Address Type

Owner name 1

Owner Name 2

Street Number

Street Number Suffix
Street direction

Address street name
Street Suffix

City Name

State or Province (2-digit)
Country

Postal Code (international zip code)
Address Unit Description
Address Unit Number
Address Line 1

Address Line 2

Address Line 3
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MNAME.DAT

File Name
OBY.DAT

MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME
MNAME

Table Name
OoBY
OoBY
OoBY
OoBY
OoBY
OoBY
OoBY
OBY
OBY

Addr4
Zipl

Zip2
Carrier_Rt
Postal_Indx
Attnline
Altaddrl
Altaddr2
Altaddr3
Lenderid
Tscode
Tnamel
Tname2
Taddrl
Taddr2
Taddr3
Phone
Phone2
Fax

Email
Contact
Contact2
Aka

Fka

Notel
Note2
Deactivat
Wen
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
PARID

JUR

SEQ

LLINE

CARD

TAXYR

CODE

YRBLT

EFFYR

838

918

923

927

931

941

1001
1081
1161
1241
1261
1281
1321
1361
1441
1521
1601
1626
1651
1676
1906
1946
1986
2026
2066
2106
2146
2157

Start
Position
1
31
37
41
46
51
56
66
71

80

H

10
60
80
80
80
20
20
40
40
80
80
80
25
25
25
230
40
40
40
40
40
40
11
11
2168

Length
30

u b~ o

44

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Address Line 4
Zip Code, First 5-digits

Zip Code Suffix, Last 4-digits

Carrier Route - 4 digit suffix
Postal Index Number
"Attention to" line
Alternate address 1
Alternate address 2
Alternate address 3

ID used by Tax Service
Tax Service code

Tax Service Name 1

Tax Service Name 2

Tax Service Address 1
Tax Service Address 2
Tax Service Address 3
Owner Phone Number
Owner Phone Number 2
Owner Fax Numer
Owner Email Address
Contact person

Contact person 2

Also Known As name
Formerly Known As name
Note Field 1

Note Field 2
Deactivation Date

Last Maintenance Date

Description
Parcel Id Number
County Number

Version Number of this Record

Building Card Number
Line Number

Tax year

Oby Type Code

Year Built

Effective Year
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oBY
oBY
oBY
oBY
oBY
oBY
oBY
oBY
oBY
oBY
oBY
oBY
oBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OBY
OoBY
OoBY

RECTYPE
YRREM
AREA
AREASUM
GRADE
CLASS
CHGRSN
OBYMOD1
OBYMOD?2
OBYMOD3
OBYMOD4
COND
CNDFLAG
CNDTYPE
CNDCMPLX
FUNCT
CLINE
MKTAD)
UNITS
DEPR
PCTCOMP
RATE

RCN
ADJFACT
ADJRCNLD
EXMPPCT
EXMPVAL
RATEOVR
MHMAKE
MHMODEL
SALEKEY
MEAS1
MEAS2
FUNDEP
FUNRSN
ECNDEP
ECNRSN
USER1
USER2
WEN
DEACTIVAT

76
77
82
92
103
104
108
110
114
118
122
126
127
128
132
162
163
168
175
184
191
195
209
220
229
240
247
258
270
290
310
319
333
347
353
355
361
363
403
443
452

AR P DADRDNDR

w
P NONOOR 5

Y = = NN PP = = =
LOSSNOINAOLRYSONMR YR Y s

45

Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date

Value Category

Year Remodeled

Area of this line

Sum of Designated Structure Area
Grade

Classification

Reason Code for Change of Value
Modification code ( 1 of 4)
Modification code ( 2 of 4)
Modification code ( 3 of 4)
Modification code ( 4 of 4)
Condition Code

Condo Deactivation Flag

Condo Type

Condo Complex Decription
Function used in computing this calculation
Gross rent multiplier rent

Percent Good Override

Number of Identical Units
Percent Good From Tables
Percent Complete

Rate (SF cost) from tables
Replacement Cost New
Adjustment Factor

Adjusted Replacement Cost New less Depreciation
Exemption Percent

Exemption Value

Override Rate

Manfactured Homes Make
Manfactured Homes Model

Key Pointing to the Sale
Measurment 1 for a line
Measuremnt 2 for a line
Functional Depreciation

Reason for Functional Depreciation
Economic Depreciation

Reason for Economic Depreciation
User Defined Field 1

User Defined Field 2

Last Maintenance Date
Deactivation Date
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OBY.DAT

File Name
OWNALL.DAT

OWNALL.DAT

File Name
OWNDAT.DAT

OBY

Table Name
OWNALL
OWNALL
OWNALL
OWNALL
OWNALL
OWNALL
OWNALL
OWNALL
OWNALL
OWNALL
OWNALL
OWNALL
OWNALL
OWNALL

Table Name
OWNDATL
OWNDATL
OWNDATL
OWNDATL
OWNDATL
OWNDATL
OWNDATL/
CNAMEL
OWNDATL/
CNAMEL
OWNDATL/
CNAMEL
OWNDATL
OWNDATL
OWNDATL
OWNDATL
OWNDATL
OWNDATL

VECT
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
Parid

Taxyr

Ownl

Own2
Owntypel
Owntype2
Owntype3
Owntyped
Marstat
Grpflag
Ownseq
Paddrl
Paddr2
Paddr3

TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
PARID

JUR

TAXYR

SEQ

OWN1

OWN2

PADDR1
PADDR2

PADDR3

OWNNUM
PARTIAL
ADDRTYPE
POSTAL_INDX
PCTOWN
SALEKEY

461

Start
Position
1
31
36
241
446
449
452
455
458
459
465
484
629
1316

Start
Position
1
31
37
42
46
251

456

601

1288

1410
1430
1431
1432
1442
1451

500
961

Length
30
5
205
205

AR W W ww

145
687
122
1438

Length
30
6
5
4
205
205

145
687

122
20

Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Alpha/Numeric

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Vector String

Description

Parcel Id Number

Tax year

Owner Name 1

Owner Name 2

Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc
Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc
Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc
Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc
Marital Status

Grouping Code for Multiple Owners
Owner sequence number (primary owner is 0)
Address 1

Address 2

Address 3

)1
)2
)3
)4

Description

Parcel Id Number
County Number
Tax year
Sequence Number
Owner Name 1
Owner Name 2

Address 1
Address 2

City/State/Zip

Owner Number

Partial Ownership Indicator

Address Type

Postal Index Number

Percent of Ownership for Primary Owner
Key Pointing to the sale
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OWNDATL OWNTYPE1 1460 3 Alpha/Numeric Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc) 1
OWNDATL OWNTYPE2 1463 3 Alpha/Numeric Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc) 2
OWNDATL OWNTYPE3 1466 3 Alpha/Numeric Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc) 3
OWNDATL OWNTYPE4 1469 3 Alpha/Numeric Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc) 4
OWNDATL FEDID 1472 10 Alpha/Numeric Federal Tax ID Number

OWNDATL STATEID 1482 15 Alpha/Numeric State Tax ID Number

OWNDATL GRPFLAG 1497 6 Alpha/Numeric Grouping Code for Multiple Owners
OWNDATL NOTECD 1503 2 Alpha/Numeric Code for Predefined Note
OWNDATL NOTE1 1505 40 Alpha/Numeric Note Field 1

OWNDATL NOTE2 1545 40 Alpha/Numeric Note Field 2

OWNDATL LINK 1585 15 Alpha/Numeric Owner Link Number

OWNDATL DEACTIVAT 1600 9 Date Deactivation Date

OWNDATL WEN 1609 9 Date Last Maintenance Date

OWNDATL CONVEYNO 1618 10 Numeric Conveyance Number

OWNDATL HIDENAME 1628 1 Alpha/Numeric Hide Owner Name (Y/N)

OWNDATL OWNBEG 1629 11 Date Beginning Date Owned

OWNDATL OWNEND 1640 11 Date Ending Date Owned

OWNDATL PHONE 1651 25 Alpha/Numeric Owner Phone Number

OWNDATL FAX 1676 25 Alpha/Numeric Owner Fax Numer

OWNDATL EMAIL 1701 230 Alpha/Numeric Owner Email Address

OWNDATL BOOK 1931 8 Alpha/Numeric Deed book number

OWNDATL PAGE 1939 8 Alpha/Numeric Deed page number

OWNDATL USER1 1947 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 1

OWNDATL USER2 1967 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 2

OWNDATL USER3 1987 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 3

OWNDATL USER4 2007 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 4

OWNDATL USERS5 2027 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 5

OWNDATL USER6 2047 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 6

OWNDATL USER7 2067 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 7

OWNDATL USERS 2087 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 8

OWNDATL USER9 2107 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 9

OWNDATL USER10 2127 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 10

OWNDATL USER11 2147 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 11

OWNDATL USER12 2167 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 12

OWNDATL USER13 2187 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 13

OWNDATL USER14 2207 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 14

OWNDATL USER15 2227 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 15

OWNDATL USER16 2247 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 16

OWNDATL USER17 2267 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 17

OWNDATL USER18 2287 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 18

OWNDATL USER19 2307 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 19

47
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OWNDAT.DAT

File Name

OWNDATMAX.DAT

OWNDATL
OWNDATL
OWNDATL
OWNDATL
OWNDATL
OWNDATL
OWNDATL

Table Name

OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX

USER20
USER21
USER22
USER23
USER24
USER25

WHO

TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
PARID

JUR

TAXYR

SEQ

OWN1
OWN?2
PADDR1
PADDR2
PADDR3
OWNUM
PARTIAL
ADDRTYPE
POSTAL_INDX
PCTOWN
SALEKEY
OWNTYPE1
OWNTYPE2
OWNTYPE3
OWNTYPE4
FEDID
STATEID
GRPFLAG
NOTECD
NOTE1
NOTE2
LINK
DEACTIVAT
WEN
CONVEYNO
HIDENAME

2327
2347
2367
2387
2487
2587
2607

Start
Position
1
31
37
42
46
251
456
601
1288
1410
1430
1431
1432
1442
1451
1460
1463
1466
1469
1472
1482
1497
1503
1505
1545
1585
1600
1609
1618
1628

20
20
20
100
100
20
50
2657

Length

30

6

5

4
205
205
145
687
122

48

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date

Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

User Defined Field 20
User Defined Field 21
User Defined Field 22
User Defined Field 23
User Defined Field 24
User Defined Field 25
User ID of Last Maintenance

Description

Parcel Id Number

County Number

Tax year

Sequence Number

Owner Name 1

Owner Name 2

Address 1

Address 2

City/State/Zip

Owner Number

Partial Ownership Indicator

Address Type

Postal Index Number

Percent of Ownership for Primary Owner
Key Pointing to the sale

Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc)
Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc)
Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc)
Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc)
Federal Tax ID Number

State Tax ID Number

Grouping Code for Multiple Owners
Code for Predefined Note

Note Field 1

Note Field 2

Owner Link Number

Deactivation Date

Last Maintenance Date

Conveyance Number

Hide Owner Name (Y/N)

1
2
3
4
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OWNDATMAX.DAT

OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX
OWNDATMAX

OWNBEG
OWNEND
PHONE
FAX
EMAIL
BOOK
PAGE
USER1
USER2
USER3
USER4
USER5
USER6
USER7
USER8
USER9
USER10
USER11
USER12
USER13
USER14
USER15
USER16
USER17
USER18
USER19
USER20
USER21
USER22
USER23
USER24
USER25
TOTAL LENGTH

1629
1640
1651
1676
1701
1931
1939
1947
1987
2027
2067
2107
2127
2147
2167
2187
2207
2227
2247
2267
2287
2307
2327
2347
2367
2387
2407
2427
2447
2467
2567
2667

11
11
25
25
230
8
8
40
40
40
40
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
20
100
100
100
2767

Date

Date

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Beginning Date Owned
Ending Date Owned
Owner Phone Number
Owner Fax Numer
Owner Email Address
Deed book number
Deed page number
User Defined Field 1
User Defined Field 2
User Defined Field 3
User Defined Field 4
User Defined Field 5
User Defined Field 6
User Defined Field 7
User Defined Field 8
User Defined Field 9
User Defined Field 10
User Defined Field 11
User Defined Field 12
User Defined Field 13
User Defined Field 14
User Defined Field 15
User Defined Field 16
User Defined Field 17
User Defined Field 18
User Defined Field 19
User Defined Field 20
User Defined Field 21
User Defined Field 22
User Defined Field 23
User Defined Field 24
User Defined Field 25

** OWNDATMAX.DAT will only spool parcels that are current in ASMT for the tax year specified in the parameters

File Name
OWNMLT.dat

Table Name

OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL

Column Name
Parid

Jur

Taxyr

Seq

Start

Position

1
31
37
42

Length

30
6
5
4

49

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Description

Parcel Id Number
County Number
Tax year
Sequence Number



OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL/
CNAMEL
OWNMLTL/
CNAMEL
OWNMLTL/
CNAMEL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL
OWNMLTL

AA407 Data File Description - Layout 2022.1.83

Ownl
Own2

Paddrl
Paddr2

Paddr3

Ownnum
Partial
Addrtype
Postal_indx
Pctown
Salekey
Owntypel
Owntype2
Owntype3
Owntyped
Fedid
Stateid
Grpflag
Notecd
Notel
Note2
Link
Deactivat
Wen
Conveyno
Hidename
Ownbeg
Ownend
Phone
Fax

Email
Book
Page
Userl
User2
User3
User4d
User5

46
251

456

601

1288

1410
1430
1431
1432
1442
1451
1460
1463
1466
1469
1472
1482
1497
1503
1505
1545
1585
1600
1609
1618
1628
1629
1640
1651
1676
1701
1931
1939
1947
1967
1987
2007
2027

205
205

145

687

230

20
20
20
20
20

50

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Alpha/Numeric

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date

Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Owner Name 1
Owner Name 2

Address 1
Address 2

Address 3

Owner Number

Partial Ownership Indicator

Address Type

Postal Index Number

Percent of Ownership for Primary Owner
Key Pointing to the sale

Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc
Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc
Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc
Type of owner (individual, guardian, etc
Federal Tax ID Number

State Tax ID Number

Grouping Code for Multiple Owners
Code for Predefined Note

Note Field 1

Note Field 2

Owner Link Number

Deactivation Date

Last Maintenance Date

Conveyance Number

Hide Owner Name (Y/N)

Beginning Date Owned

Ending Date Owned

Owner Phone Number

Owner Fax Numer

Owner Email Address

Deed book number

Deed page number

User Defined Field 1

User Defined Field 2

User Defined Field 3

User Defined Field 4

User Defined Field 5

)1
)2
)3
)4
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OWNMLTL User6 2047 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 6
OWNMLTL User7 2067 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 7
OWNMLTL User8 2087 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 8
OWNMLTL User9 2107 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 9
OWNMLTL User10 2127 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 10
OWNMLTL Userll 2147 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 11
OWNMLTL Userl2 2167 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 12
OWNMLTL Userl3 2187 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 13
OWNMLTL User14 2207 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 14
OWNMLTL Userl5 2227 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 15
OWNMLTL Userl6 2247 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 16
OWNMLTL Userl7 2267 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 17
OWNMLTL Userl8 2287 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 18
OWNMLTL User19 2307 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 19
OWNMLTL User20 2327 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 20
OWNMLTL User21 2347 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 21
OWNMLTL User22 2367 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 22
OWNMLTL User23 2387 100 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 23
OWNMLTL User24 2487 100 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 24
OWNMLTL User25 2587 20 Alpha/Numeric User Defined Field 25
OWNMLTL Who 2607 10 Alpha/Numeric User ID of Last Maintenance
OWNMLT.dat TOTAL LENGTH 2617
Start
File Name Table Name Column Name Position Length  Type Description
PARDAT.DAT PARDAT PARID 1 30 Alpha/Numeric Parcel Id Number
PARDAT JUR 31 6 Alpha/Numeric County Number
PARDAT TAXYR 37 5 Numeric Tax year
PARDAT SEQ 42 4 Numeric Sequence Number
PARDAT MAPPRE 46 6 Alpha/Numeric Map/Routing map prefix number
PARDAT MAPSUF 52 2 Alpha/Numeric Map/Routing map suffix number
PARDAT RTEPRE 54 3 Alpha/Numeric Map/Routing routing prefix number
PARDAT RTESUF 57 2 Alpha/Numeric Map/Routing routing suffix number
PARDAT ADRPRE 59 11 Alpha/Numeric Street Prefix
PARDAT ADRNO 70 10 Numeric Street Number
PARDAT ADRADD 80 10 Alpha/Numeric Street Number Suffix
PARDAT ADRSUF 90 8 Alpha/Numeric Street suffix
PARDAT ADRSUF2 98 8 Alpha/Numeric Street Suffix 2
PARDAT ADRDIR 106 6 Alpha/Numeric Street direction
PARDAT ADRSTR 112 50 Alpha/Numeric Address street name
PARDAT CITYNAME 162 50 Alpha/Numeric City Name
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PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT

UNITDESC
UNITNO
LOC2

ZIP1

ZIP2

NBHD
CLASS

LUC
LUCMULT
LIVUNIT
TIEBACK
TIEBKCD
TIELANDPCT
TIEBLDGPCT
LANDISC
CALCACRES
ACRES
STREET1
STREET2
TRAFFIC
TOPO1
TOPO2
TOPO3
LOCATION
FRONTING
uTILL
uTIL2
uTIL3
OFCARD
PARTIAL
BLDGROS_D
BLDGROS_V
MSCBLD_N
MSCBLD_V
NOTECD1
NOTECD2
NOTE1
NOTE2
NOTE3
NOTE4
RECTYPE

212
232
252
292
297
301
309
313
317
318
324
354
356
368
380
390
406
422
424
426
428
429
430
431
433
434
436
438
440
445
446
467
478
481
492
494
496
536
576
616
656

P OONNDNENERPRPEPNNDN

Y S = = N
PoocooodMNp WA
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Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Numeric

Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Numeric

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Numeric

Numeric

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Address Unit Description
Address Unit Number

Address Location Line 2

Zip Code, First 5-digits

Zip Code, Last 4-digits
Neighborhood Number
Classification

Land Use Code

Multiple land use flag

Number of living units

Parcel Tieback

Tieback Code

Tieback Land Percent

Tieback Building Percent
Landisc

Total Acres Calculated from Land Table
Total Acres

Street and sidewalk code 1
Street and sidewalk code 2
Traffic code

Topography code 1
Topography code 2
Topography code 3

Location factor (area type)
Fronting location factor (street)
Utility Code 1

Utility Code 2

Utility Code 3

Number of main buildings (cards)
Partial ownership indicator
Gross building description
Gross building value

Number of miscellaneous buildings
Value of miscellaneous buildings
Code for predefined note 1
Code for predefined note 2
Note Field 1

Note Field 2

Note Field 3

Note Field 4

Record Type
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PARDAT.DAT

File Name
PERMIT.DAT

PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT
PARDAT

Table Name
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT

PCTOWN
CHGRSN
SALEKEY
DEACTIVAT
WEN

ALT_ID

MUNI

BLOCK

SPOT

JURIS
PARKPROX
PARKQUANIT
PARKTYPE
RESTRICT1
RESTRICT2
RESTRICT3
ZONING
PREFACTMSCBLD
ADJFACT
FLDREF

ZFAR

PFAR

AFAR

PFARSF
AFARSF

USER1

USER2

USER3

USER4

TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
PARID

JUR

NUM
PERMDT
WHY

ADRNO
ADRADD
ADRDIR

657
666
668
677
686
695
725
729
733
737
742
743
744
745
746
747
748
756
767
776
786
793
800
807
818
829
849
869
889

Start
Position
1
31
37
55
64
74
85
95

© 0 oN

w
o

O R R R RLRERERRLOUODMDISLN

909

Length

30

6
18

9
10
11
10

6

53

Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric

Date

Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Percent of Ownership for Primary Owner
Reason Code for Change of Value
Key Pointing to the Sale
Deactivation Date

Last maintenance date

Alternate Parcel ID

Municipality

Parcel block

Spot Location percentage
Jurisdiction

Park Proximity

Quantity of Parks

Type of Park

Restriction #1

Restriction #2

Restriction #3

Zoning Code

Misc. building value before Adj factor is applied
Adjustment factor

Field reference code

Zoned FAR

Proffered FAR

Actual FAR

Square feet of proffered FAR
Square feet of actual FAR

User Defined Field 1

User Defined Field 2

User Defined Field 3

User Defined Field 4

Description

Parcel ID

County Number
Number

Permit Date

Purpose

Street Number
Street Number Suffix
Street Suffix
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PERMIT.DAT

PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT
PERMIT

ADRSTR
ADRSUF
ADRSUF2
ID1

ID2
AMOUNT
FLAG
NOTE1
NOTE2
NOTE3
DRAWNDT
CERTDATE
WEN
USER1
USER2
USER3
USER4
USER5
USER6
USER7
USER8
USER9
USER10
USER11
USER12
USER13
USER14
USER15
USER16
USER17
USER18
USER19
USER20
UDATE1
UDATE2
UDATE3
UDATE4
UDATES
TOTAL LENGTH

101
151
159
167
170
173
187
188
268
348
428
437
446
455
475
495
515
535
615
695
775
855
935
1015
1095
1175
1255
1335
1415
1495
1575
1655
1735
1815
1824
1833
1842
1851

Start

54

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date

Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date

Date

Date

Date

Address street name
Street Suffix

Street Suffix 2

Drawn By

Reviewer

Permit Amount

Reason Code for Change
Note Field 1

Note Field 2

Note Field 3

Drawn Date

Certification Date

Last Maintenance Date
User Defined Field 1

User Defined Field 2

User Defined Field 3

User Defined Field 4

User Defined Field 5

User Defined Field 6

User Defined Field 7

User Defined Field 8

User Defined Field 9

User Defined Field 10
User Defined Field 11
User Defined Field 12
User Defined Field 13
User Defined Field 14
User Defined Field 15
User Defined Field 16
User Defined Field 17
User Defined Field 18
User Defined Field 19
User Defined Field 20
User Defined Date Field 1
User Defined Date Field 2
User Defined Date Field 3
User Defined Date Field 4
User Defined Date Field 5
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File Name
PROJECT.DAT

PROJECT.DAT

File Name

RCADDN.DAT

RCADDN.DAT

File Name

RCOBY.DAT

RCOBY.DAT

File Name
RTDIST.DAT

Table Name
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT
PROJECT

Table Name
RCADDN
RCADDN

Table Name
RCOBY
RCOBY

Table Name
RTDIST
RTDIST

Column Name
PROJNO
YRBEG
YREND
PROJNAM
ACCODE
BONDDT
CALCD
ROUNDCENT
CATEGORY
ALTPROJNO
UNITTYP
DELFLG
DITCH
INTMOS
INTRATE
MIN1ST
MINHALF
ORDCODE
NOTE1
NOTE2
DEACTIVAT
WEN

TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
CODE

DESCRIB
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
CODE

DESCRIB
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
Distcode
Disttype

Position
1
11
16
21
61
63
73
74
80
83
98
100
101
107
110
122
130
138
144
184
224
233

Start
Position
1
4

Start
Position
1
11

Start
Position
1
6

Length
10
5
5
40
2
10
1
6
3
15
2
1
6
3
12
8
8
6
40
40
9
9
242

Length
3
30
33

Length
10
50
60

Length
5
1

55

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Description

Project Number

Start Year of Spec Asmt

End Year of Spec Asmt

Project Name

Access Code for Type of Spec Amount
Date Bonds Issued

Code for Calculating Taxes

Decimal Positions to Round

FX=fixed, OP=operating, RSV=reserved, OTH=other
Alternate Special Assessment Project Number
Unit Type

Delete Flag

Ditch Minimum Assessment Amount
Interest Months

Interest Rate

Total 1st+ 2nd< MIN1ST, put in 1st half
Minimum Half Amount to be Charged
Ordinance Code

Note Field 1

Note Field 2

Deactivation Date

Last Maintenance Date

Description
Code
Description

Description
Code
Description

Description
District code
District Type
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RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST

Taxyr
Jur
Who
Wen
Name
Ratecode
Liendate
Taxcolll
Taxcoll2
Taddrl
Taddr2
Taddr3
Phone
Totalrate
Stateid
Tcomml
Tcomm?2
Tcomm3
Tcomm4
Bsortl
Bsort2
Bsort3
Bsort4
Bsort5
Bsort6
Userl
User2
User3
User4d
User5
User6
User7
User8
User9
Userl10
Userll
Userl2
Userl3
Userl4
Userl5
Userl6

12
18
30
41
81
86
97
137
177
257
337
417
442
452
467
507
547
587
627
637
647
657
667
677
687
727
767
807
847
857
877
897
917
937
957
997
1037
1077
1117
1157

12
11
40

11
40
40
80
80
80
25
10
15
40
40
40
40
10
10
10
10
10
10
40
40
40
40
10
20
20
20
20
20
40
40
40
40
40
40

56

Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Tax year

County Number

User ID of Last Maintenance
Last Maintenance Date
District Name

Rate Code

Lien Date for district

Tax collector name line 1

Tax collector name line 2

Tax collector address line 1
Tax collector address line 2
Tax collector address line 3
Phone number

Total full rate for tax district
State tax ID number
Comment line 1 on tax bill print
Comment line 2 on tax bill print
Comment line 3 on tax bill print
Comment line 4 on tax bill print
Sort option 1 for tax bill print
Sort option 2 for tax bill print
Sort option 3 for tax bill print
Sort option 4 for tax bill print
Sort option 5 for tax bill print
Sort option 6 for tax bill print
User Defined Field 1

User Defined Field 2

User Defined Field 3

User Defined Field 4

User Defined Field 5

User Defined Field 6

User Defined Field 7

User Defined Field 8

User Defined Field 9

User Defined Field 10

User Defined Field 11

User Defined Field 12

User Defined Field 13

User Defined Field 14

User Defined Field 15

User Defined Field 16
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RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST
RTDIST

Userl7
Userl8
User19
User20
User21
User22
User23
User24
User25
User26
User27
User28
User29
User30
User31
User32
User33
User34
User35
User36
User37
User38
User39
User40
User4l
User4?2
User43
Userd4
User45
User46
Userd7
User48
User49
User50
User51
User52
User53
User54
User55
User56
User57

1197
1237
1277
1317
1357
1397
1437
1477
1517
1557
1597
1637
1677
1717
1757
1797
1837
1877
1917
1957
1997
2037
2077
2117
2157
2197
2237
2277
2317
2357
2397
2437
2477
2517
2557
2597
2637
2677
2717
2757
2797

40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
40
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Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

User Defined Field 17
User Defined Field 18
User Defined Field 19
User Defined Field 20
User Defined Field 21
User Defined Field 22
User Defined Field 23
User Defined Field 24
User Defined Field 25
User Defined Field 26
User Defined Field 27
User Defined Field 28
User Defined Field 29
User Defined Field 30
User Defined Field 31
User Defined Field 32
User Defined Field 33
User Defined Field 34
User Defined Field 35
User Defined Field 36
User Defined Field 37
User Defined Field 38
User Defined Field 39
User Defined Field 40
User Defined Field 41
User Defined Field 42
User Defined Field 43
User Defined Field 44
User Defined Field 45
User Defined Field 46
User Defined Field 47
User Defined Field 48
User Defined Field 49
User Defined Field 50
User Defined Field 51
User Defined Field 52
User Defined Field 53
User Defined Field 54
User Defined Field 55
User Defined Field 56
User Defined Field 57
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RTDIST

RTDIST

RTDIST

RTDIST

RTDIST
RTDIST.DAT

File Name
SALES.DAT SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES

Table Name

User58

User59

User60
Roundcent

Seq

TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
PARID
JUR
TRANSNO
OLDYR
OLDSEQ
NEWYR
NEWSEQ
SALEKEY
BOOK
PAGE
OLDOWN
OWN1
SALEDT
PRICE
SOURCE
SALETYPE
INSTRUNO
INSTRTYP
IMAGENO
ADJPRICE
ADJREAS
RECORDDT
APRTOT
SALEVAL
NOTE1
NOTE2
NOTE3
NOTE4
NOTES
NOTE6
TRANSDT
WEN

2837
2877
2917
2957
2967

Start
Position
1
31
37
57
62
66
71
75
84
92
100
305
510
519
530
531
532
552
558
570
581
584
593
604
606
686
766
846
926
1006
1086
1095

40
40
40
10

2971

Length
30
6
20

0 WLWph~ulpbwu

205
205

58

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date

User Defined Field 58

User Defined Field 59

User Defined Field 60

Decimal Positions to Round
Version Number of this Record

Description

Parcel Id Number
County Number
Transfer Number

Old Year

Old Sequence Number
New Year

New Sequence Number
Key Pointing to the Sale
Deed book number
Deed page number

Old Owner Name
Owner Name 1

Sale Date

Sale Price

Source Code

Sale Type Code
Instument Number
Instrument Type

Document Image Number for the Sales Deed

Adjusted Sales Price
Reason for Adjusting Sale Price
Recording Date

Total Appraised Value
Sale Validity Code
Note Field 1

Note Field 2

Note Field 3

Note Field 4

Note Field 5

Note Field 6
Transaction Date

Last maintenance date
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SALES.DAT

File Name
SASMT.DAT

SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES
SALES

Table Name
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT

MKTVALID
STEB
ASMT
STFLAG
NOPAR
ADJAMT
ASR
LINKNO
USER1
USER2
USER3
USER4
WHO
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
PARID
JUR
PROJNO
TAXYR
SEQ
ACREBNE
AMOUNT
BASE
TAX1
TAX2
FEE1
FEE2
PEN1
PEN2
DLQ
DLQINT
CACCD
CYCLGRP
DITCH
PRINCIPAL
INTEREST
CALCAMT
OVRAMT
FUTCRED

1104
1106
1109
1120
1121
1126
1137
1146
1166
1206
1246
1286
1326

Start
Position
1
31
37
47
52
56
68
82
96
110
124
138
152
166
180
194
208
209
214
217
231
245
255
269

1376

Length
30
6
10
5
4
12
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
14
1
5
3
14
14
10
14
14

59

Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Market Validity

State sales code

Assessed value at time of sale
State report flag

Number of parcels
Adjusted Amount
Assessment to sale ratio
Link for multi-parcel sales
User Defined Field 1

User Defined Field 2

User Defined Field 3

User Defined Field 4

User ID of last maintenance

Description

Parcel Id Number

County Number

Project Number

Tax year

Version Number of this Record
Acres benefited by Asmt
Amount

Base Amount

1st Half taxes + fee

2nd Half taxes + fee
Auditors fee first half
Auditors fee second half
1stHalf penalty

2ndHalf penalty
Delinquent taxes

Ditch interest

Code for calculating taxes
Cycle Group

Ditch adjustment
Principal Amount

Interest Amount
Calculated Amount Due this Year
Override Amount

Future Credit Amount
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SASMT.DAT

File Name
SHFACT.DAT

SHFACT.DAT

File Name
TXNAME.DAT

TXNAME.DAT

SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT
SASMT

Table Name
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT
RCFACT

Table Name
TXNAME
TXNAME
TXNAME
TXNAME
TXNAME
TXNAME
TXNAME
TXNAME
TXNAME
TXNAME
TXNAME
TXNAME
TXNAME
TXNAME
TXNAME

DEINCR
FEE

VAL1

VAL2
REMAIN
INTREM
PAYOFF
ROLLTYPE
NOTE1
NOTE2
DEACTIVAT
WEN
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
DWELDAT
SH-FACT
RESMOD

CODE

DESCRIB
TOTAL LENGTH

Column Name
Entity

Etype

Dist

Dname

Bname
Sbname

Auth

Tgroup

Sub

Gname
Stateid

Who

Txyr

Yrend

Wen

TOTAL LENGTH

283
293
307
316
325
339
353
367
377
417
457
466

Start
Position
1
8
15
23
27

Start
Position
1
3
18
23
43
64
85
90
92
94
115
120
132
137
142

10
14

14
14
14
10
40
40

475

Length
7
7
8
4
30
56

Length
2
15
5
20
21
21
5
2
2
21
5
12
5
5
9
151

60

Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Date

Date

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric

Type
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Alpha/Numeric
Numeric
Numeric

Date

Declining Increment Amount
Fee Amount

Value 1

Amount used to Compute Tax
Principal Remaining for All years
Interest Remaining for all Years
Payoff Amount for the Year
Tax Roll Name

Note Field 1

Note Field 2

Deactivation Date

Last Maintenance Date

Description

DWELDAT Label

SH-FACT Label

Residential Model

Code for Variable Being Costed
Description of Factor

Description
Entity

Entity type
District number
District name

Taxing authority code

Tax group

Sub

Group name

State Tax ID Number

User ID of Last Maintenance
Tax Year

Year end

Last Maintenance Date



